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BUILDING CODE SUMMARY
FOR ALL COMMERCIAL PROJECTS
NC 2012 BUILDING CODE
(except 1 and 2-family dwellings and townhouses)

Name of Project:
Address: Suite #
Owner or Authorized Agent: Phone:

Fax: Email:
Owned By:  Privately  City/County State
Code Enforcement Jurisdiction: City  County City/County
Name of Jurisdiction :

PROJECT SUMMARY:

Building Description:
Scope of Work:

Code Compliance Summary:
Alternative Means of Compliance Request:

Lead Design Professional/Project Coordinator:

DESIGNER FIRM     NAME    LIC#  TELE

Architectural:
Civil:
Electrical:
Fire Alarm:
Plumbing:
Mechanical:
Sprinkler-Standpipe:
Structural:
Precast:
Trusses:
Retaining Walls >5' High:
Other:
Note: Special Inspections and Inspectors to be listed at end of this document.

   2015 North Carolina Existing Building Code
Building Code:    2012 North Carolina State Building Code (NCSBC)

2012 NC Rehab Code

New Building: New Building Shell Building First Time Interior Completion
  Addition               Alteration to Shell

Accessibility Compliance Form (When applicable)
Existing Building: Renovation Interior Completion Tenant Alteration

Reconstruction Repair Alteration to Shell
Change of Use Tenant Space    Change of Occupancy

                           Note:  Zoning Review May Be Required for Change of Use or Occupancy

Original Occupancy:
Proposed Occupancy:

Occupancy Information
Primary Occupancies: Assembly: A-1 A-2 A-3 A -4 A-5

Business Educational Factory-Industrial: F-1 F-2
High-Hazard: H-1 H-2 H-3 H-4 H-5
Institutional: I-1 I-2 I-3 I-4

I-3 USE CONDITION: 1 2 3 4 5
Mercantile Residential: R-1 R-2 R-3 R-4
Storage: S-1 S-2 High-piled

S-1 SPECIAL CONDITION:  Repair Garage (406.6)
S-2 SPECIAL CONDITION -- Parking Garage: Open (406.3) Enclosed (406.4)

Utility and Miscellaneous

Other Uses:
Accessory Uses (Indicate Percentages):
Incidental Uses:

Special Occupancies: 402 403 404 405 406 407 408
409 410 411 412 413 414 415
416 417 418 419 420 421

Special Provisions:

Mixed Occupancy: No Yes Separation:
Exception:

Non-Separated Mixed Occupancy  (508.3.2)

Separated Mixed Occupancy  (508.3.3)

    Actual Area of Occupancy A    +     Actual Area of Occupancy B   ≤  1
Allowable Area of Occupancy A Allowable Area of Occupancy B

Allowable Area and Height Calculations
THIS SECTION FOR NEW, ADDITION, CHANGE OF USE, AND INTERIOR COMPLETIONS

Increase  Frontage %
Sprinklers %

FRONTAGE INCREASE FORMULA ALLOWABLE AREA FORMULA

If = 100( F - 0.25) W

                P            30

BOTH BUILDING AND TENANT MUST BE INDICATED ON CHART BELOW

1 Open space area increases from Section 506.2 are computed thus:
a. Perimeter which fronts a public way or open space having 20 feet minimum width =  _____ ft (f)
b. Total building perimeter  =  _____ ft (p)
c. Ratio (f/p)  =  _____  (f/p)
d. W = Minimum width of public way = ft (W)
e. Percent of frontage increase   if =  100 [ f/p - 0.25] x  w/30 =  _____ (%)

2 The sprinkler increase per Section 506.3 is as follows:
a. Multistory building Is = 200 percent
b. Single story building Is = 300 percent

3 Unlimited area applicable under conditions of Sections Group B, F, M, S, A-4 (507.1, 507.2, 507.3, 507.4, 507.7);
Group A motion picture (507.10); Malls (507.11); and H-2 aircraft paint hangers (507.8).

4 Maximum Building Area = total number of stories in the building x E but not greater than 3 x E.
5 The maximum area of parking garages must comply with 406.3.5.  The maximum area of air traffic control

 towers must comply with 412.3.2.

BUILDING DATA
THIS SECTION REQUIRED FOR ALL PROJECTS

Construction Type: I-A I-B II-A II-B III-A III-B
IV-HT V-A V-B

Mixed construction: No Yes  Types:
Sprinklers: No Yes NFPA 13 NFPA 13R

Partially Sprinklered   Special Suppression
Standpipes: No Yes Class: I II III Wet Dry
Fire District: No Yes (Appendix D)   Flood Hazard Area: No Yes
Building Height: Feet Story
Basement: No Yes
Mezzanine: No Yes
High Rise:  No Yes Life Safety Plan Sheet # (if provided):

Gross Building Area: 
FLOOR EXISTING  (SQ FT)          NEW (SQ FT) SUB-TOTAL
Basement
Ground  Floor
Mezzanine
2nd Floor
3rd Floor
4th Floor
5th Floor
Porch

Total

Area of Project Tenant/Alteration/Renovation:
Area of Construction:

FIRE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS
THIS SECTION REQUIRED FOR ALL PROJECTS

Life Safety Plan Sheet #, if Provided

* Indicate section number permitting reduction
** Indicate if using Table 601 Note C exception

PERCENTAGE OF WALL OPENING CALCULATIONS
THIS SECTION FOR ADDITION, NEW AND CHANGE OF USE

Allowable openings per Table 705.8

WALL LEGENDS
THIS SECTION REQUIRED FOR ALL PROJECTS

CHECK IF THE FOLLOWING ARE PRESENT AND INDICATE BY A WALL LEGEND ON ALL PLANS
Fire Partitions 709 Fire Walls 706 Fire Barriers 707     Smoke Partitions 711
Smoke Barriers 710 Shaft Enclosure 708

LIFE SAFETY SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS
THIS SECTION REQUIRED FOR ALL PROJECTS

Emergency Lighting: No Yes
Exit Signs: No Yes
Fire Alarm: No Yes  
Smoke Detection Systems: No Yes  
Panic Hardware: No Yes

EXIT REQUIREMENTS
Number and arrangement of exits
THIS SECTION REQUIRED FOR ALL PROJECTS

1 Corridor dead ends (Section 1018.4)
2 Single exits (Section 1015.1; Section 1021.2)
3 Common Path of Egress Travel (Section 1014.3)

MOST RESTRICTIVE USE
(________)

Type of Construction

Building Height in Feet

Building Height in Stories

ALLOWABLE HEIGHT
(TABLE 503)

INCREASE FOR
SPRINKLERS

SHOWN ON
PLANS

CODE
REFERENCE

Type

H = ft

S =

H + 20 ft =       ft

S +1 =

H =

S =

Type Table 601

Table 503
Table 503

Occupant Load and Exit Width
THIS SECTION REQUIRED FOR ALL PROJECTS

1 See Table 1004.1.1 to determine whether net or gross area is applicable.
2 Minimum stairway width (Section 1009.1); min. corridor width (Section 1017.2); min. door width (Section 1008.1.1)
3 Minimum width of exit passageway (Section 1021.2)
4 The loss of 1 means of egress shall not reduce the available capacity to less than 50 percent of the total required (Section 1005.1)
5 Assembly occupancies (Section 1025)

ASSEMBLY OCCUPANCY INFORMATION
  THIS SECTION FOR ASSEMBLY USE AREA(S)

Space Area - SF Occupant Occupant Exit Exit
Description Load Factor Load Width Quantity

TOTAL

PLUMBING FIXTURE REQUIREMENTS
THIS SECTION REQUIRED FOR ALL PROJECTS

ACCESSIBLE PARKING

SPECIAL APPROVALS
(DESCRIBE SPECIAL APPROVALS FROM LOCAL JURISDICTIONS, COUNTY OR STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, NC DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE,

INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL, ETC.)

BUILDING
ELEMENT

DESIGN #
FOR RATED

JOINTS

DESIGN # FOR
RATED

PENETRATION

DESIGN #
FOR RATED
ASSEMBLY

DETAIL #
AND

SHEET #

FIRE
SEPARATION

DISTANCE
(FEET)

NORTH
EAST

WEST

SOUTH

Bearing Walls - Exterior

Interior Bearing Walls

Nonbearing Walls - Exterior

NORTH

EAST

WEST

SOUTH
Interior Nonbearing Walls

RATING

REQ'D*
PROVIDED
(W/      HR*

REDUCTION)

Structural frame, including columns,
girders, trusses

Floor construction, including supporting
beams and joists.  List construction type.

Floor Ceiling Assembly

Columns Supporting Floors

Roof construction, including supporting
beams and joints **

Columns Supporting Roof

Roof Ceiling Assembly

Shafts - Exit Enclosures

Corridor Separation
Occupancy Separation

Party/Fire Wall Separation

Incidental Use Separation

Dwelling/Sleeping Unit Separation
Smoke Barrier Separation

FLOOR, ROOM
AND/OR SPACE
DESIGNATION

MINIMUM  NUMBER OF EXITS

REQUIRED SHOWN ON
PLANS

TRAVEL DISTANCE
ALLOWABLE

TRAVEL DISTANCE
(TABLE 1016.1)

ACTUAL TRAVEL
DISTANCE SHOWN

ON PLANS

ARRANGEMENT MEANS OF EGRESS 1,3
(SECTION 1015.2)

REQUIRED DISTANCE
BETWEEN EXIT DOORS

ACTUAL DISTANCE
SHOWN ON PLANS

USE GROUP
AND/OR SPACE
DESIGNATION

(a)

AREA1
SQ.FT.

AREA PER
OCCUPANT

LOAD

(b)

NUMBER
OF

OCCUPANTS

(a / b)

EGRESS WIDTH PER
OCCUPANT (TABLE 1005.1)

(c)

STAIR LEVEL

REQUIRED WIDTH
(SECTION 1005.1)

(a / b) x c

EXIT WIDTH (in) 2,3,4,5

STAIR LEVEL

ACTUAL WIDTH
SHOWN ON PLANS

STAIR LEVEL

total # of occupants

OCCUPANCY
WATERCLOSETS

ALLOWABLE  HEIGHT

Suite 100 Spec Office
1608 Heritage Commerce Court

David Maurer 919 829 4969
david@maurerarchitecture.com919 829 0860

13,929 sf one story brick veneer office building

2012 NCBC

Wake Forest

Maurer Architecture David Maurer 5131 919.829.4969

David Maurer

2-B
55
2

17'
2-B

1

17'-0" 1

n/a

30'

Tenant Separation

100

2204sf interior tenant alteration, including demolition of existing conditions

none

S-1 & B

Shafts - Other

n/a

2204 sf

13,929sf 0 sf

2204 sf

(format updated july 27, 2015)

LOT OR
PARKING AREA

TOTAL # OF PARKING SPACES

REQUIRED
TOTAL #

ACCESSIBLE
PROVIDED

TOTAL

PROVIDED

# OF ACCESSIBLE SPACES PROVIDED

REGULAR W/
5' ACCESS AISLE

VAN SPACES W/
8' ACCESS AISLE

ENERGY SUMMARY
THIS SECTION FOR NEW, ADDITIONS, CHANGE OF USE, AND INTERIOR COMPLETION

SITE LOCATION

suite 100 1 2 200' 98' 39'-6" 66'-4"

STORY
NO. OCCUPANCY

(A)
BLDG. AREA
PER STORY

(ACTUAL)

(B)
TABLE

5035 AREA

(C)
% OPEN
SPACE

INCREASE 1

(D)
%

SPRINKLER
INCREASE2

(E)
ALLOWABLE
FLOOR AREA

OR
UNLIMITED 3

RATIO OF
ACTUAL

/ALLOWABLE

MAXIMUM
BUILDING

AREA

SEPARATION
RATING

REQUIRED

Total

Ground S-1/B 13,929 17,500 75 n/a 0 0.45 30,625 0

.45

NORTH

EXTERIOR
WALL

ACTUAL
LENGTH

OPEN
LENGTH

WIDTH OF PUBLIC WAY
OR OPEN SPACE

SOUTH

EAST

WEST

TOTAL

240' 240' >30'

P F W

75

B

Suite 100 2204 100 23 .3 n/a n/a.2 4.6" 34"

T2

n/a

Shafts - Other

Shafts - Other

Suite 100 - B use group 1-unisex n/a

Elizabeth D. Van Noordt, PE Elizabeth D. Van Noordt, PE 14467

Elizabeth D. Van Noordt, PE Elizabeth D. Van Noordt, PE 14467
Elizabeth D. Van Noordt, PE Elizabeth D. Van Noordt, PE 14467

919.414.6464

919.414.6464
919.414.6464

S-1 & B

no rated separations within
the tenant space

240' 240' >30'
50'-8" 50'-8" >30'

50'-8" 50'-8" >30'
581'-4" 581'-4" >30'

n/a

Suite 100 S-1/B 2204

581'-4"
1/1

75%

Existin
g

No Cha
nge fr

om

origina
l Shell

 Permi
t

Existin
g

No Cha
nge fr

om

origina
l Shell

 Permi
t

13,929sf

13,929sf 0 sf 13,929sf

n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a

n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a

0

n/a

n/a

n/a

0

0
0

n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
0
0

n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
1-hr

>30'
>30'
>30'
>30'

T2 U4251-hr

Existin
g

No Cha
nge fr

om

origina
l Shell

 Permi
t

23

n/a n/a n/a1-unisex

4" 1 60 1-1/2" 1 69.2

Existin
g

No Cha
nge fr

om

origina
l Shell

 Permi
t

1-unisex 1-unisex
1-unisex 1-unisex

0 0
0 0

Existin
g

No Cha
nge fr

om

origina
l Shell

 Permi
t

Existing No Change from original Shell Permit related to the
fenestration and the envelope.  See Electrical and Mechanical
drawings for the Energy Code Compliance Statement

SUITE 150

SUITE 140

SUITE 130SUITE 110

SUITE
100

SUITE LAYOUT
NOT TO SCALE

STRUCTURAL DESIGN LOADS

No Change to the existing structural system and no
new exterior openings are being added

DRAWING INDEX

T1 BUILDING CODE SUMMARY, UL ASSEMBLY & DRAWING INDEX

T2 EGRESS DIAGRAM AND ACCESSIBILITY NOTES

A1 FLOOR PLAN & REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

P1 PLUMBING PLAN AND NOTES

M1 HVAC PLAN AND DETAILS

E1.1 LIGHTING PLAN AND DETAILS

E1.2 POWER PLAN AND DETAILS

FA1.1 FIRE ALARM PLAN AND DETAILS

1. Steel Floor and Ceiling Tracks — (Not Shown) — Top and
bottom tracks of wall assemblies shall consist of steel members,
min No. 20 MSG (0.0329 in., min bare metal thickness) steel or
min No. 20 GSG (0.036 in. thick) galv steel or No. 20 MSG (0.033
in. thick) primed steel, that provide a sound structural connection
between steel studs, and to adjacent assemblies such as a floor,
ceiling, and/or other walls. Attached to floor and ceiling assemblies
with steel fasteners spaced not greater than 24 in. O.C.

2. Steel Studs — Min 3-1/2 in. wide, No. 20 MSG (0.0329 in., min
bare metal thickness) corrosion protected cold formed steel studs
designed in accordance with the current edition of the Specification
for the Design of Cold-Formed Steel Structural Members by the
American Iron and Steel Institute. All design details enhancing the
structural integrity of the wall assembly, including the axial design
load of the studs, shall be as specified by the steel stud designer
and/or producer, and shall meet the requirements of all applicable
local code agencies. The max stud spacing of wall assemblies shall
not exceed 24 in. OC (or 16 in. OC when Item 5b is used). Studs
attached to floor and ceiling tracks with 1/2 in. long Type S-12 steel
screws on both sides of studs or by welded or bolted connections
designed in accordance with the AISI specifications.

3. Lateral Support Members — (Not shown) — Where required for
lateral support of studs, support may be provided by means of steel
straps, channels or other similar means as specified in the design of
a particular steel stud wall system.
4. Gypsum Board* — Any 1/2 in. thick UL Classified Gypsum
Board that is eligible for use in Design No. X515. Any 5/8 in. thick
UL Classified Gypsum Board that is eligible for use in Design Nos.
L501, G512 or U305. Gypsum board bearing the UL Classification
Marking as to Fire Resistance. Applied vertically with joints
between layers staggered. Outer layer of 3 layer construction may
be applied horizontally unless specified below. The thickness and
number of layers and percent of design load for the 45 min, 1 hr,
1-1/2 hr and 2 hr ratings are as follows:

Interior Walls

Wallboard Protection
Both Sides of Wall -
No. of Layers & Thkns % of

Rating of Board In. Each Layers Design
Load

45 min *1 layer, 1/2 in. thick 100
1 hr *1 layer, 5/8 in. thick 100
1-1/2 hr *2 layers, 1/2 in. thick 100
2 hr *2 layers, 5/8 in. thick or 80

*3 layers, 1/2 in. thick 100
*2 layers, 3/4 in. thick 100

*Ratings applicable to assemblies serving as exterior walls where
Classified fire resistive gypsum sheathing type wallboard is
substituted on the exterior face.

Exterior Walls

Wallboard Protection
on Interior Side of Wall -
No. of Layers & Thkns % of

Rating of Board In. Each Layers Design Load

45 min 1 layer, 5/8 in. thick 100
1 hr 2 layers, 1/2 in. thick 100
1-1/2 hr 2 layers, 5/8 in. thick 100
2 hr 3 layers, 1/2 in. thick 100

2 layers, 3/4 in. thick 100

ACADIA DRYWALL SUPPLIES LTD (View Classification) —
CKNX.R25370
AMERICAN GYPSUM CO (View Classification) —
CKNX.R14196
BEIJING NEW BUILDING MATERIALS PUBLIC LTD CO
(View Classification) — CKNX.R19374
CERTAINTEED GYPSUM CANADA INC (View Classification)
— CKNX.R15187
CERTAINTEED GYPSUM INC (View Classification) —
CKNX.R3660
CGC INC (View Classification) — CKNX.R19751
GEORGIA-PACIFIC GYPSUM L L C (View Classification) —
CKNX.R2717

Fire-resistance Ratings - ANSI/UL 263

See General Information for Fire-resistance Ratings -
ANSI/UL 263

Design No. U425

May 07, 2013
(For Exterior Walls, Ratings Applicable

For Exposure To Fire On Interior Face Only,
(See Items 4 and 5)

Bearing Wall Rating — 45 Min, 1, 1-1/2 or 2 HR.
(See Items 2 and 4)

Load Restricted for Canadian Applications — See Guide
BXUV7

7B. Fiber, Sprayed* — As an alternate to Item 7 and 7A — Spray
applied cellulose material. The fiber is applied with water to
completely fill the enclosed cavity in accordance with the
application instructions supplied with the product. Nominal dry
density of 4.58 lb/ft3.
NU-WOOL CO INC — Cellulose Insulation

7C. Fiber, Sprayed* — As an alternate to Batts and Blankets (Item
7) - Spray applied cellulose fiber. The fiber is applied with water to
completely fill the enclosed cavity in accordance with the
application instructions supplied with the product. The minimum
dry density shall be 4.30 lbs/ft3.
INTERNATIONAL CELLULOSE CORP — Celbar-RL

8. Joint Tape and Compound — (Not Shown) — Vinyl or casein,
dry or premixed joint compound applied in two coats to joints and
screw heads of outer layer. Perforated paper tape, 2 in. wide,
embedded in first layer of compound over all joints of outer layer.

9. Furring Channels — (Optional, not shown, for single or double
layer systems) — Resilient furring channels fabricated from min 25
MSG corrosion-protected steel, spaced vertically a max of 24 in.
OC. Flange portion attached to each intersecting stud with 1/2 in.
long Type S-12 steel screws.

10. Foamed Plastic* — Not Shown -For use with brick veneer as
outlined in Item 5A - Maximum 2 in. thick rigid polystyrene
insulation attached to studs with fasteners of sufficient length to
penetrate the foam and 3/16 in. into the stud. A minimum 1 in. air
space is to be maintained between the outer surface of the foamed
plastic and the inner surface of the brick veneer.
OWENS CORNING SPECIALTY & FOAM PRODUCTS

10A. Mortar Drop Protection — (Optional, Not shown) - foamed
plastic with mortar control device attached, continuous, by drainage
holes at bottom of air space behind brick veneer.
OWENS CORNING SPECIALTY & FOAM PRODUCTS —
WeepGuard

10B. Foamed Plastic* — Polyisocyanurate foamed plastic
insulation boards, any thickness, Classified in accordance with
BRYX and / or CCVW. May be used with any exterior facing
shown under items 5a, 5c, 5d and 5e.
THE DOW CHEMICAL CO — Type Thermax Sheathing,
Thermax Light Duty Insulation, Thermax Heavy Duty Insulation,
Thermax Metal Building Board, Thermax White Finish Insulation,
Thermax ci Exterior Insulation, Thermax IH Insulation, Thermax
Plus Liner Panel and Thermax Heavy Duty Plus (HDP)
HUNTER PANELS — Type Xci-Class A

11. Cementitious Backer Units* — (Optional Item Not Shown -
For Use On Face Of 1 Hr Or 2 Hr Systems With All Standard Items
Required) - 7/16 in., 1/2 in., 5/8 in., 3/4 in. or 1 in. thick, min. 32 in.
wide.- Applied vertically or horizontally with vertical joints
centered over studs. Fastened to studs and runners with cement
board screws of adequate length to penetrate stud by a minimum of
3/8 in. for steel framing members spaced a max of 8 in. OC. When
4 ft. wide boards are used, horizontal joints need not be backed by
framing. 2-Hr System - Applied vertically with vertical joints
centered over studs. Face layer fastened over gypsum board to studs
and runners with cement board screws of adequate length to
penetrate stud by a minimum of 3/8 in. for steel framing members,
and a minimum of 3/4 in. for wood framing members spaced a max
of 8 in. OC.
NATIONAL GYPSUM CO — Type DuraBacker, PermaBase,
DuraBacker Plus, or PermaBase Plus

*Bearing the UL Classification Mark

LAFARGE NORTH AMERICA INC (View Classification) —
CKNX.R18482
LOADMASTER SYSTEMS INC (View Classification) —
CKNX.R11809
NATIONAL GYPSUM CO (View Classification) — CKNX.R3501
PABCO BUILDING PRODUCTS L L C, DBA PABCO GYPSUM
(View Classification) — CKNX.R7094
PANEL REY S A (View Classification) — CKNX.R21796
SIAM GYPSUM INDUSTRY (SARABURI) CO LTD (View
Classification) — CKNX.R19262
TEMPLE-INLAND (View Classification) — CKNX.R6937
THAI GYPSUM PRODUCTS PCL (View Classification) —
CKNX.R27517
UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO (View Classification) —
CKNX.R1319
USG MEXICO S A DE C V (View Classification) —
CKNX.R16089

4A. Gypsum Board — Nom. 3/4 in. gypsum board applied
vertically with joints between layers staggered. The thickness and
number of layers and percent of design load for the 2 hr ratings are
shown in the table above.
ACADIA DRYWALL SUPPLIES LTD — Type X
CGC INC — Types AR, IP-AR, IP-X3, or ULTRACODE
UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO — Types AR, IP-AR, IP-X3, or
ULTRACODE
USG MEXICO S A DE C V — Types AR, IP-AR, IP-X3, or
ULTRACODE

4B. Gypsum Board* — As an alternate to Item 4 - Nom. 5/8 in.
thick gypsum panels, with square edges, applied horizontally.
Gypsum panels fastened to framing with 1 in. long bugle head steel
screws spaced a max 8 in. OC, with last 2 screws 3/4 in. and 4 in.
from each edge of board. Horizontal joints need not be backed by
steel framing. Horizontal edge joints and horizontal butt joints on
opposite sides of studs on interior walls need not be staggered.
Horizontal edge joints and horizontal butt joints in adjacent layers
on interior walls (multilayer systems) staggered a min of 12 in.
TEMPLE-INLAND — GreenGlass Type X
NATIONAL GYPSUM CO — Type FSW-6.

4C. Gypsum Board* — (As an alternate to Items 4 and 4A) - 5/8 in.
thick, 4 ft. wide, paper surfaced applied vertically only and secured
as described in Item 6.
CERTAINTEED GYPSUM INC — Type SilentFX
NATIONAL GYPSUM CO — SoundBreak XP Type X Gypsum
Board
TEMPLE-INLAND — Type X ComfortGuard Sound Deadening
Gypsum Board.

4D. Wall and Partition Facings and Accessories* — (As an
alternate to Items 4 through 4B) — Nominal 5/8 in. thick, 4 ft wide
panels, applied vertically and secured as described in Item 4.
SERIOUS ENERGY INC — Types QuietRock ES, QuietRock 527.

5. Gypsum Sheathing — For exterior walls, 1/2 or 5/8 in. thick
Classified or unclassified exterior gypsum sheathing applied
vertically and attached to studs and runner tracks with 1 in. long
Type S-12 bugle head screws spaced 12 in. OC. along studs and
tracks. One of the following exterior facings are to be applied over
the gypsum sheathing.

a. Siding, Brick, or Stucco — Aluminum siding, steel siding, brick
veneer, or stucco attached to studs over gypsum sheathing and
meeting the requirements of local code agencies. When a min 3-3/4
in. thick brick veneer facing is used, the Exterior Wall Rating is
applicable with exposure on either face. Brick veneer wall attached
to studs with corrugated metal wall ties attached to each stud with
steel screws, not more than each sixth course of brick. When a min
3-3/4 in. thick brick veneer facing is used, Foamed Plastic (Item 10)
may be used.

b. Cementitious Backer Units* — 1/2 or 5/8 in. thick, square edge
boards, attached to steel studs over gypsum sheathing with 1-5/8 in.
long, Type S-12, corrosion resistant, wafer head steel screws,
spaced 8 in. OC. Studs spaced a max of 16 in. OC. Joints covered
with glass fiber mesh tape.
UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO — Type DCB

c. Fiber-Cement Siding — Fiber-cement exterior sidings including
smooth and patterned panel or lap siding.
d. Molded Plastic* — Solid vinyl siding mechanically secured to
framing members in accordance with manufacturer's recommended
installation details.
ALSIDE, DIV OF ASSOCIATED MATERIALS INC

e. Wood Structural Panel or Lap Siding — APA Rated Siding,
Exterior, plywood, OSB or composite panels with veneer faces and
structural wood core, per PS 1 or APA Standard PRP-108,
including textured, rough sawn, medium density overlay, brushed,
grooved and lap siding.

f. Building Units* — (Not Shown) - 3 in. thick 18 x 24 in. cellular
glass blocks, applied to the gypsum sheathing (Item 5) with PC 88
adhesive or fastened with F anchors spaced a maximum 24 in. OC.
F anchors fastened to framing members with 1-1/4 in. long #6
drywall screws.
PITTSBURGH CORNING CORP — Type FoamGlas

6. Fasteners — (Not Shown) — Screws used to attach wallboard to
studs: self-tapping bugle head sheet steel type, spaced 12 in. O.C.
First layer Type S-12 by 1 in. long for 1/2 and 5/8 in. thick
wallboards and 1-1/4 in. long for 3/4 in. thick wallboard. Second
layer Type S-12 by 1-5/8 in. long for 1/2 and 5/8 in. thick
wallboards and 2-1/4 in. long for 3/4 in. thick wallboard. Third
layer Type S-12 by 1-7/8 in. long.

7. Batts and Blankets* — Placed in stud cavities of all exterior
walls. May or may not be used in interior walls. Any glass fiber or
mineral wool batt material bearing the UL Classification Marking
as to Fire Resistance, of a thickness to completely fill stud cavity.
See Batts and Blankets* (BZJZ) Category for names of Classified
companies.

7A. Fiber, Sprayed* — As an alternate to Batts and Blankets (Item
7) — (100% Borate Formulation) — Spray applied cellulose
material. The fiber is applied with water to completely fill the
enclosed cavity in accordance with the application instructions
supplied with the product with a nominal dry density of 2.7 lb/ft3.
Alternate Application Method: The fiber is applied without water or
adhesive at a nominal dry density of 3.5 lb/ft3, in accordance with
the application instructions supplied with the product.
U S GREENFIBER L L C — INS735 & INS745 for use with wet
or dry application. INS765LD and INS770LD are to be used for dry
application only.

DR.
CH.

DATE

PROJ. #

M
A

U
R

ER
 A

R
C

H
IT

EC
TU

R
E

R
A

LE
IG

H
, N

C
 2

76
01

REVISIONS

TE
L.

 9
19

-8
29

-4
96

9 
  F

A
X

. 9
19

-8
29

-0
86

0

DATE
-- --/--/--

11
5.

5 
EA

ST
 H

A
R

G
ET

T 
ST

R
EE

T,
 S

U
IT

E 
30

0

W
ak

e 
Fo

re
st

, N
C

TE
N

A
N

T 
A

LT
ER

A
TI

O
N

 F
O

R
:

16
08

 H
er

ita
ge

 C
om

m
er

ce
 C

ou
rt

11-20-15
MSM
DSM

15085.1

FO
R 

RE
VI

EW
 O

NL
Y

T1

BUILDING CODE
DATA

Su
ite

 1
00



Ground Floor Egress Diagram - Suite 100
1 Exit Required - 2 Provided
Diagonal Distance = 79'
Distance Req'd Between Exits = 39'-6"  (1/2 Diag.)
Distance Provided = 66'-4"



Travel Distance: 200'
Travel Distance Provided: 98' from most
remote to the building front exit

Fire and/or smoke rated wall locations (Chapter 7)

Assumed and real property line locations

Exterior wall opening area with respect to distance to
assumed property lines (705.8)

Existing structures within 30’ of the proposed building

Occupancy types for each area as it relates to occupant
load calculation (Table 1004.1.1)

2012 NC Administrative Code and Policies

Occupant loads for each area

Exit access travel distances (1016)

Common path of travel distances (1014.3 & 1028.8)

Dead end lengths (1018.4)

Clear exit widths for each exit door

Maximum calculated occupant load capacity each exit
door can accommodate based on egress  width (1005.1)

Actual occupant load for each exit door

A separate schematic plan indicating where fire rated floor/ceiling
and/or roof structure is provided for purposes of occupancy separation

Location of doors with panic hardware (1008.1.10)

Location of doors with delayed egress locks and
the amount of delay (1008.1.9.7)

Location of doors with electromagnetic egress locks (1008.1.9.8)

Location of doors equipped with hold-open devices

Location of emergency escape windows (1029)

The square footage of each fire area (902)

The square footage of each smoke compartment (407.4)

Note any code exceptions or table notes that may
have been utilized regarding the items above

Exit Door Capacity
34"/.2=170 people





























1-hr fire partition for
tenant separation

Exit Door Capacity
34"/.2=170 people

Business Occupancy:
2204 sf = 23 occupants





B Occupancy:
1310sf=14 occupants

B Occ:
166sf=2

B Occ:
139sf=2

B Occ:
80sf=1

B Occ:
147sf=2

Egress Checklist
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ACCESSIBILITY SUMMARY

THE FOLLOWING ARE PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADHERENCE TO CHAPTERS 10, 11,
AND 34 OF THE 2012 NORTH CAROLINA STATE BUILDING CODE (NCSBC) AND ADHERENCE TO
SECTION A117.1 OF THE 2009 INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL/AMERICAN NATIONAL
STANDARDS INSTITUTE (ICC/ANSI) ACCESSIBLE AND USABLE BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES
CODE .  REFER TO THE BUILDING ACCESSIBILITY SUMMARY AND DRAWINGS FOR
APPLICABILITY OF EACH SECTION AS WELL AS SPECIFIC DESIGN REQUIREMENTS.

2012 NCSBC

CHAPTER 10 - MEANS OF EGRESS

THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS CODE ARE APPLICABLE FOR THIS PROJECT AND OCCUPANCY
CLASSIFICATION.  SEE SECTION 1002 FOR DEFINITIONS REGARDING THE MEANS OF EGRESS.
REFER TO BUILDING CODE SUMMARY FOR OCCUPANT LOADS.  SEE DRAWINGS FOR DESIGN
AND DIMENSIONING OF MEANS OF EGRESS.  WALKING SURFACES OF THE MEANS OF EGRESS
SHALL HAVE A SLIP-RESISTANT SURFACE AND BE SECURELY ATTACHED.

SECTION 1007 - ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS  SEE DRAWINGS FOR DESIGN & DIMENSIONS
OF ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS, INCLUDING ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING:
ACCESSIBLE ROUTES, EXIT STAIRWAYS, ACCESSIBLE ELEVATORS, PLATFORM LIFTS,
HORIZONTAL EXITS, RAMPS, AND AREAS OF REFUGE.  WHERE ELEVATORS ARE REQUIRED AS
A MEANS OF EGRESS, THEY SHALL COMPLY TO SECTION 1007.4.  PLATFORM LIFTS MUST
COMPLY TO SECTION 1007.5.

1007.6.2 SEPARATION.  Each area of refuge shall be separated from the remainder of the story by a smoke
barrier complying with Section 710 or a horizontal exit complying with Section 1025.  Each area of refuge shall
be designed to minimize the intrusion of smoke.

EXCEPTION:  Areas of refuge located within a vertical exit enclosure.

1007.6.3 TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION.  Areas of refuge shall be provided with a two-way communication
system complying with Sections 1007.8.1 and 1007.8.2.

1007.8.1 SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS. Two-way communication systems shall provide communication
between each required location and the fire command center or central control point location approved by the
fire department.  Where the  central control point is not constantly attended, a two-way communication system
shall have a timed automatic telephone dial-out capability to a monitoring location or 911.  The two-way
communication system shall include both audible and visible signals.

1007.8.2 DIRECTIONS.  Directions for the use of the two-way communication system, instructions for
summoning assistance via the two-way communication system and written identification of the location shall be
posted adjacent to the two-way communication system.

1007.9 SIGNAGE.  Signage indicating special accessibility provisions shall be provided as shown:
1. Each door providing access to an area of refuge from an adjacent floor area shall be identified by a sign
stating: AREA OF REFUGE
2. Each door providing access to an exterior area for assisted rescue shall be identified by a sign 
stating: EXTERIOR AREA FOR ASSISTED RESCUE.
Signage shall comply with the ICC A117.1 requirements for visual characters and include the 
International Symbol of Accessibility.  Where exit sign illumination is required by Section 1011.2, the
signs shall be illuminated.  Additionally, tactile signage complying with ICC A117.1 shall be located at
each door to an area of refuge and exterior area for assisted rescue in accordance with Section 1011.3.

1007.10 DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE.  Direction signage indicating the location of the other means of egress and
which are accessible means of egress shall be provided at the following:

1. At exits serving a required accessible space but not providing an approved accessible means of 
egress.
2. At elevator landings.
3.  Within areas of refuge.

1110.2 DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE.  Directional signage indication the route to the nearest like accessible
element shall be provided at the following locations.  These directional signs shall include the International
Symbol of Accessibility:

1.  Inaccessible building entrances.
2.  Inaccessible public toilets and bathing facilities.
3.  Elevators not serving an accessible rout.
4.  At each separate-sex toilet and bathing room indicating the location of the nearest family or 
assisted-use toilet or bathing room where provided in accordance with Section 1109.2.1.
5.  At exits and exit stairways serving a required accessible space, but not providing an 
approved accessible means of egress, signage shall be provided in accordance with Section 1007.10.

1110.3 OTHER SIGNS.  Signage indicating special accessibility provisions shall be provided as shown:
1.  Each assembly area required to comply with Section 1108.2.7 shall provide a sign 
notifying patrons of the availability of assistive listening systems.

Exception:  Where ticket offices or windows are provided, signs are not required at 
each assembly area provided that signs are displayed at each ticket office or window informing
patrons of the availability of assistive listening systems.

2.  At each door to an area of refuge, an exterior area for assisted rescue, an egress stairway, exit 
passageway and exit discharge, signage shall be provided in accordance with Section 1011.3.
3. At areas of refuge, signage shall be provided in accordance with Sections 1007.11 
4.  At areas for assisted rescue, signage shall be provided in accordance with Section 1007.11.
5. At two-way communication systems, signage shall be provided in accordance with Section 
1007.8.2.
6. Within exit enclosures, signage shall be provided in accordance with Section 1022.8.

CHAPTER 34 - EXISTING STRUCTURES

3411 - ACCESSIBILITY FOR EXISTING BUILDINGS   SEE DRAWINGS FOR INCORPORATION
OF ANY REQUIRED COMPLIANCE FOR ACCESSIBILITY.

APPENDIX E - SUPPLEMENTARY ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS

E103 - ACCESSIBLE ROUTE  SEE DRAWINGS FOR DESIGN AND DIMENSIONS OF ANY RAISED
PLATFORMS
.
E104 - SPECIAL OCCUPANCIES  THIS SECTION DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.

E105 - OTHER FEATURES AND FACILITIES  ALL  PORTABLE TOILETS AND BATHING
ROOMS, LAUNDRY EQUIPMENT, VENDING MACHINES, MAILBOXES, ATM's, AND TWO-WAY
COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION E105.

E106 - TELEPHONES  WHERE TELEPHONES ARE PROVIDED, ACCESSIBLE TELEPHONES
SHALL BE PROVIDED ACCORDING TO SECTION E106.

E107 - SIGNAGE
E107.1  SIGNS.  Required accessible portable toilets and bathing facilities shall be identified by the
International Symbol of Accessibility.
E107.2  DESIGNATIONS.  Interior and exterior signs identifying permanent rooms and spaces shall be
tactile. Where pictograms are provided as designations of interior rooms and spaces, the pictograms shall
have tactile text descriptors. Signs required to provide tactile characters and pictograms shall comply with
ICC A117.1.
     Exceptions:
     1.  Exterior signs that are not located at the door to the space they serve are not required to comply.
     2.  Building directories, menus, seat and row designations in assembly areas, occupant names, building
addresses and company names and logos are not required to comply.
     3.  Signs in parking facilities are not required to comply.
     4.  Temporary (seven days or less) signs are not required to comply.
     5.  In detention and correctional facilities, signs not located in public areas are not required to comply.

1007.11 INSTRUCTIONS.  In areas of refuge and exterior areas for assisted rescue, instructions on the use
of the area under emergency conditions shall be posted. The instructions shall include all of the following:

1.  Persons able to use the exit stairway do so as soon as possible, unless they are assisting others.
2.  Information on planned availability of assistance in the use of stairs or supervised 

operation of elevators and how to summon such assistance.
3.  Directions for use of the two-way communications system where provided.

SEE DRAWINGS FOR DESIGN OF ANY REQUIRED EXTERIOR AREAS FOR ASSISTED RESCUE.
THESE AREAS SHALL HAVE IDENTIFICATION AS REQUIRED FOR AREA OF REFUGE THAT
COMPLI9ES WITH SECTION 1007.9.

CHAPTER 11 - ACCESSIBILITY

SECTION 1101 - SCOPE AND DESIGN  THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS CODE ARE APPLICABLE
FOR THIS PROJECT AND OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION.

SECTION 1102 - DEFINITIONS  SEE NCSBC SECTION 1102 & ANSI 117.1.106 FOR WORDS USED
IN THESE SPECIFICATIONS.

SECTION 1103 - SCOPING REQUIREMENTS  SEE NCSBC SECTION 1103 FOR EXCEPTIONS TO
ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS.

SECTION 1104 - ACCESSIBLE ROUTE  SEE SITE DRAWINGS FOR DESIGN OF SITE
ACCESSIBILITY.  SEE DRAWINGS FOR ALLOCATION OF INTERIOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTE.

SECTION 1105 - ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES  SEE DRAWINGS FOR LOCATIONS AND DESIGN
OF ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES.

SECTION 1106 - PARKING AND PASSENGER LOADING FACILITIES   SEE SITE DRAWINGS
FOR LOCATIONS AND DESIGN OF PARKING SPACES AND PASSENGER LOADING FACILITIES.

SECTION 1107 - DWELLING UNITS AND SLEEPING UNITS   THIS SECTION DOES NOT APPLY
TO THIS PROJECT.

SECTION 1108 - SPECIAL OCCUPANCIES  THIS SECTION DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS
PROJECT.

SECTION 1109 - OTHER FEATURES AND FACILITIES   SEE DRAWINGS FOR LOCATIONS AND
DESIGN OF ACCESSIBLE PLUMBING FIXTURES, ELEVATORS, LIFTS AND STORAGE.

SECTION 1110 - SIGNAGE
1110.1 SIGNS. Required accessible elements shall be identified by the International Symbol of Accessiblity
at the following locations:

1.  Accessible parking spaces required by Section 1106.1.  Location and design of signage shall 
comply with the requirements of North Carolina General Statute 20-37.6 and 136-30 and the NCDOT
Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices.
2.  Accessible passenger loading zones.
3.  Accessible rooms where multiple singe-user toilet or bathing rooms are clustered at a single 
location.
4.  Accessible entrances where not all entrances are accessible.
5.  Accessible check-out aisles where not all aisles are accessible.  The sign, where provided, shall be
above the check-out aisle in the same location as the check-out aisle number or type of check-out 
identification.
6.  Family or assisted toilet and bathing rooms.
7.  Accessible dressing, fitting and locker rooms where not all such rooms are accessible.
8.  Accessible areas of refuge in accordance with Section 1007.9
9.  Exterior areas for assisted rescue in accordance

E107.3  DIRECTIONAL AND INFORMATIONAL SIGNS.  Signs that provide direction to, or information
about, permanent interior spaces of the site and facilities shall contain visual characters complying with ICC
A117.1.
     Exception:  Building directories, personnel names, company or occupant names and logos, menus and
temporary (seven days or less) signs are not required to comply with ICC A117.1.
E107.4  OTHER SIGNS.  Signage indicating special accessibility provisions shall be provided as follows:

1.  At bus stops and terminals, signage must be provided in accordance with Section E108.4.
2.  At fixed facilities and stations, signage must be provided in accordance with Sections E109.2.2

through E109.2.2.3.
3.  At airports, terminal information systems must be provided in accordance with Section E110.3.

E108 - BUS STOPS  THIS SECTION DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.

E109 - TRANSPORTATION FACILITIES AND STATIONS  THIS SECTION DOES NOT APPLY TO
THIS PROJECT.

E110 - AIRPORTS  THIS SECTION DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.

2009 ICC/ANSI A117.1

CHAPTER 1 - APPLICATION AND ADMINISTRATION   SEE SECTION 103 FOR COMPLIANCE
ALTERNATIVES PROVISION.  SEE SECTION 106 FOR DEFINITIONS OF WORDS USED IN THESE
SPECIFICATIONS.

CHAPTER 2 - SCOPING  THE REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTERS 1 THROUGH 9 OF THIS CODE
ARE APPLICABLE FOR THIS PROJECT AND OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION.

CHAPTER 3 - BUILDING BLOCKS  SEE DIAGRAMS BELOW AND DRAWINGS FOR
DESIGN/INCORPORATION OF ALL REQUIRED TURNING SPACES, CLEAR FLOOR SPACES,
KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCES, PROTRUDING OBJECTS, AND REACH RANGES.  ALL FLOOR
SURFACES TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 302.  ALL CHANGES IN LEVEL TO COMPLY WITH
SECTION 303.  ALL REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR FLOOR
SPACE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 305, SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OR MORE OF THE
REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN SECTION 308, SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND, SHALL
NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST, AND SHALL NOT
REQUIRE MORE THAN 5.0 POUNDS TO ACTIVATE.  ALL PROTRUING OBJECTS ON
CIRCULATION PATHS TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 307.

CHAPTER 4 - ACCESSIBLE ROUTES  SEE DRAWINGS AND DOOR SCHEDULE FOR DESIGN,
DIMENSIONS OF ACCESSIBLE ROUTES, WALKING SURFACES, DOORS AND DOORWAYS,
RAMPS, ELEVATORS AND LIFTS.  THE RUNNING SLOPE OF WALKING SURFACES SHALL NOT
BE STEEPER THAN 1:20, AND THE CROSS SLOPE OF ALL WALKING SURFACES AND RAMP
RUNS SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:48.  FLOOR SURFACES WITHIN REQUIRED
MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS AND DOORWAYS AND FLOOR SURFACES AT RAMP
LANDINGS SHALL HAVE A SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:48 AND SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTION 302.  DOOR AND DOORWAY THRESHOLDS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 404.2.4.
DOOR SURFACES, HARDWARE, CLOSERS, SPRING HINGES, OPENING FORCE, AND VISION
LITES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 404.2.  ALL AUTOMATIC DOORS AND AUTOMATIC
GATES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 404.3.  RAMP EDGE PROTECTION SHALL COMPLY
WITH SECTION 405.9.1 OR 405.9.2.  ALL CURB RAMPS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 406.
ELEVATORS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 407 OR 408, AS APPLICABLE, AS WELL AS ASME
A17.1 LISTED IN SECTION 105.2.5.  ELEVATORS SHALL BE PASSENGER ELEVATORS AS
CLASSIFIED BY ASME A17.1.  ELEVATOR OPERATION SHALL BE AUTOMATIC.  PLATFORM
LIFTS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 410, AS WELL AS ASME/ANSI A18.1 LISTED IN SECTION
105.2.6.  PLATFORM LIFTS SHALL NOT BE ATTENDANT OPERATED AND SHALL PROVIDE
UNASSISTED ENTRY AND EXIT FROM THE LIFT.
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CHAPTER 5 - GENERAL SITE AND BUILDING ELEMENTS   SEE DRAWINGS FOR
DESIGN AND DIMENSIONS OF ALL PARKING, LOADING ZONES, STAIRWAYS,
RAILINGS, AND WINDOWS.  ALL PARKING AND LOADING MARKING,
IDENTIFICATION, FLOOR SURFACES, AND VERTICAL CLEARANCES SHALL
COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 502 AND 503.  STAIR TREADS AND LANDINGS SUBJECT
TO WET CONDITIONS SHALL BE DEIGNED TO PREVENT THE ACCUMULATION OF
WATER.  STAIR LIGHTING AND STAIR LEVEL IDENTIFICATION SHALL COMPLY
WITH SECTIONS 504.8 AND 504.9.  HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES OF
HANDRAILS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 505.6.  HANDRAILS, AND ANY
WALL OR OTHER SURFACES ADJACENT TO THEM, SHALL BE FREE OF ANY
SHARP OR ABRASIVE ELEMENTS, AND ALL EDGES SHALL BE ROUNDED.
HANDRAILS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN THEIR FITTINGS.  ACCESSIBLE
WINDOWS SHALL HAVE OPERABLE PARTS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 309.

CHAPTER 6 - PLUMBING ELEMENTS AND FACILITIES   SEE DRAWINGS AND
DIAGRAMS BELOW FOR DESIGN AND DIMENSIONS OF PLUMBING ELEMENTS,
FACILITIES AND ACCESSORIES.  OPERABLE PARTS SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTION 309.  SPOUT LOCATIONS AND WATER FLOW OF DRINKING FOUNTAINS
SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 602.  COAT HOOKS IN TOILET AND BATHING
ROOMS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN ONE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN
SECTION 308.  SHELVES IN TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS SHALL BE 40 INCHES
MINIMUM AND 48 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR.  IN
NON-AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS COMPLYING WITH SECTION
604.9, ACCESSIBLE TOILET FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE OPEN
SIDE OF THE WATER CLOSET.  TOILET PAPER DISPENSERS SHALL NOT BE OF A
TYPE THAT CONTROL DELIVERY, OR DO NOT ALLOW CONTINUOUS PAPER
FLOW.  ACCESSIBLE TOILET PARTITION TOE CLEARANCE SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTION 604.9.5.  WHEEL CHAIR ACCESSIBLE AND AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE
COMPARTMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 604.8 AND 604.9,
RESPECTIVELY.  ALL WATER CLOSETS AND TOILET COMPARTMENTS FOR
CHILDREN'S USE SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 604.11.  LAVATORY AND SINK
FAUCETS WITH HAND-OPERATED METERING FAUCETS SHALL REMAIN OPEN
FOR 10 SECONDS MINIMUM.  LAVATORIES WHICH REQUIRE ENHANCED REACH
RANGE SHALL COMPLY WITH 606.5.  WATER SUPPLY AND DRAINPIPES UNDER
LAVATORIES AND SINKS SHALL BE INSULATED OR OTHERWISE CONFIGURED
TO PROTECT AGAINST CONTACT.  THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR ABRASIVE
SURFACES UNDER LAVATORIES AND SINKS.  OPERABLE PARTS ON TOWEL
DISPENSERS AND HAND DRYERS SHALL COMPLY WITH TABLE 603.6.  GRAB
BARS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 609.  SEATS IN ACCESSIBLE BATHTUBS
AND SHOWER COMPARTMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 610.
ACCESSIBLE WASHING MACHINES AND CLOTHES DRYERS SHALL COMPLY
WITH SECTION 611.

CHAPTER 7 - COMMUNICATION ELEMENTS AND FEATURES
COMMUNICATIONS ELEMENTS AND FEATURES REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE
BY THE 2012 NCSBC SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF
CHAPTER 7.

CHAPTER 8 - SPECIAL ROOMS AND SPACES  SEE DRAWINGS FOR DESIGN AND
DIMENSIONS OF KITCHENS OR KITCHENETTES.  ALL APPLICABLE APPLIANCES
SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 804.5.   SECTIONS WHICH DO NOT APPLY TO
THIS PROJECT ARE: 802, 805, 806 AND 807.

CHAPTER 9 - BUILT-IN FURNISHINGS AND EQUIPMENT   SEE DRAWINGS FOR
CONFIGURATION AND DIMENSIONS OF CABINETRY.  ALL ACCESSIBLE
BENCHES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 903.  ALL ACCESSIBLE SALES AND
SERVICE COUNTERS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 904 AS APPLICABLE.  SEE
DRAWINGS FOR DESIGN OF ACCESSIBLE STORAGE FACILITIES.  ACCESSIBLE
STORAGE ELEMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH AT LEAST ONE OF THE REACH
RANGES SPECIFIED IN SECTION 308, AND ALL OPERABLE PARTS OF STORAGE
FACILITIES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 309.

CHAPTER 10 - DWELLING UNITS AND SLEEPING UNITS   THIS SECTION DOES
NOT APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.
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EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL:
BRICK VENEER, 1" MIN. AIRSPACE, VAPOR BARRIER, 1/2" SHEATHING, R-15 BATT
INSUL., 6" MTL. STUDS, TYP. & INT. GWB

EXISTING NON-RATED TYPICAL INTERIOR WALL:
3-5/8" 20 GA. METAL STUDS @ 16" O.C. W/ 5/8" GWB EACH SIDE TO 9'-6" AFF
W/ SOUND BATT INSULATION.

NEW 1-HR RATED FIRE PARTITION (TENANT DEMISING WALL):
3-5/8" 20 GA. METAL STUDS @ 16" O.C. W/ 1 LAYER 5/8" GWB EACH SIDE;
HEIGHT VARIES.  EXTEND WALL TIGHT TO FLOOR DECK ABOVE PER UL-U425.
ADD SOUND BATT INSULATION.

WALL LEGEND

EXISTING 1-HR RATED FIRE PARTITION (TENANT DEMISING WALL):
3-5/8" 20 GA. METAL STUDS @ 16" O.C. W/ 5/8" GWB EACH SIDE TO DECK W/
SOUND BATT INSULATION PER UL-U425.

EXISTING WALL TO BE REMOVED

NEW NON-RATED TYPICAL INTERIOR WALL:
3-5/8" 20 GA. METAL STUDS @ 16" O.C. W/ 5/8" GWB EACH
SIDE TO 9'-6" AFF W/ SOUND BATT INSULATION.

Notes:
1. confirm all hardware, keying, and latches w/owner.
2. confirm all door and frame finishes w/owner.
3. all doors and frames are to include silencers & wall mounted door stops (provide
floor mtd. stop where applicable)
4. three hinges per door
5. all frames to be 2" hollow metal (except as noted).  frames to be rated where
rated door is indicated.

Hardware:
1. confirm styles with owner
2. all doors stops, closers and hinges to match hardware finish

TEMP

door type 2
solid core full lite wood
door w/ tempered  glass

14
'-
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door type 1
solid core wood door.
see schedule for
kickplate locations
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'-
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owner to select door species
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ACCESSIBILITY NOTES

1. REAR WALL GRAB BAR TO BE 36" LONG & 6" FROM WALL
CORNER AT 34" AFF

2. SIDE WALL GRAB BAR TO BE 42" LONG & 12" FROM WALL
CORNER AT 34" AFF.

3. GRAB BARS TO HAVE CONCEALED FASTENERS WITH BAR
DIAMETER TO BE 1-1/4" TO 1-1/2" W/ 1-1/2" HAND CLEARANCE
FROM FACE OF BAR TO WALL FINISH SURFACE.

4. PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY BLOCKING FOR GRAB BARS.  GRAB
BARS & FASTENERS TO BE CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING A 250 LB.
LOAD AT ANY POINT ALONG ITS LENGTH.

5. HANDICAP TOILETS SHALL HAVE A RIM HEIGHT OF 17" TO 19"
AFF.

6. LAVATORIES SHALL HAVE A TOP HEIGHT OF 34" AFF & A MIN
CLEAR HEIGHT BELOW OF 27".

7. PROVIDE TOILET PAPER DISPENSER CENTERED AT 19" AFF:
PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER W/ OPERATING MECHANISM AT 48"
MAX & MIN 18"X24" MIRROR W/ BOTTOM EDGE AT 40" MAX
AFF.

* SEE T1.2 FOR ADDITIONAL ACCESSIBILITY NOTES.

16
"-

18
"

42"G.B.

18" VERTICAL GRAB
BAR 39"-41" AFF &
FROM BACK WALL

CLEAR FLOOR AREAS: (SEE PLAN)

A. DOOR - 60"x54" CLEAR SPACE AT DOOR FOR FRONT APPROACH PULL
SIDE. SEE FIG. 404.2.3.1(A), 2009 ICC/ANSI 117.1

B. SINK - 30"x48" CLEAR SPACE CENTERED ON SINK. SEC. 606 2009
ICC/ANSI 117.1

C. TOILET - 60"x60"(56"MIN) CLEAR SPACE.
FIG. 604.3, 2003 ICC/ANSI 117.1 FIG. C 803.1, 2009 ICC/ANSI 117.1

D. TURNING SPACE - CIRCULAR SPACE FIG A. 304.3,
2009 ICC/ANSI 117.1

E. CLEAR FLOOR SPACE - 30"x48"
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DRAIN SIZE
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DRAINS
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FIXTURE
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SERVICE SIZE
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TOTAL
FIXTURE

UNIT LOAD
NOTES

BUILDING CODE SUMMARY
FOR ALL COMMERCIAL PROJECTS
NC 2012 BUILDING CODE
(except 1 and 2-family dwellings and townhouses)

Name of Project:
Address: Suite #
Owner or Authorized Agent: Phone:

Fax: Email:
Owned By:  Privately  City/County State
Code Enforcement Jurisdiction: City  County City/County
Name of Jurisdiction :

PROJECT SUMMARY:

Building Description:
Scope of Work:

Code Compliance Summary:
Alternative Means of Compliance Request:

Lead Design Professional/Project Coordinator:

DESIGNER FIRM     NAME    LIC#  TELE

Architectural:
Civil:
Electrical:
Fire Alarm:
Plumbing:
Mechanical:
Sprinkler-Standpipe:
Structural:
Precast:
Trusses:
Retaining Walls >5' High:
Other:
Note: Special Inspections and Inspectors to be listed at end of this document.

   2015 North Carolina Existing Building Code
Building Code:    2012 North Carolina State Building Code (NCSBC)

2012 NC Rehab Code

New Building: New Building Shell Building First Time Interior Completion
  Addition               Alteration to Shell

Accessibility Compliance Form (When applicable)
Existing Building: Renovation Interior Completion Tenant Alteration

Reconstruction Repair Alteration to Shell
Change of Use Tenant Space    Change of Occupancy

                           Note:  Zoning Review May Be Required for Change of Use or Occupancy

Original Occupancy:
Proposed Occupancy:

Occupancy Information
Primary Occupancies: Assembly: A-1 A-2 A-3 A -4 A-5

Business Educational Factory-Industrial: F-1 F-2
High-Hazard: H-1 H-2 H-3 H-4 H-5
Institutional: I-1 I-2 I-3 I-4

I-3 USE CONDITION: 1 2 3 4 5
Mercantile Residential: R-1 R-2 R-3 R-4
Storage: S-1 S-2 High-piled

S-1 SPECIAL CONDITION :  Repair Garage (406.6)
S-2 SPECIAL CONDITION -- Parking Garage: Open (406.3) Enclosed (406.4)

Utility and Miscellaneous

Other Uses:
Accessory Uses (Indicate Percentages):
Incidental Uses:

Special Occupancies: 402 403 404 405 406 407 408
409 410 411 412 413 414 415
416 417 418 419 420 421

Special Provisions:

Mixed Occupancy: No Yes Separation:
Exception:

Non-Separated Mixed Occupancy  (508.3.2)

Separated Mixed Occupancy  (508.3.3)

    Actual Area of Occupancy A    +     Actual Area of Occupancy B   ≤  1
Allowable Area of Occupancy A Allowable Area of Occupancy B

Allowable Area and Height Calculations
THIS SECTION FOR NEW, ADDITION, CHANGE OF USE, AND INTERIOR COMPLETIONS

Increase  Frontage %
Sprinklers %

FRONTAGE INCREASE FORMULA ALLOWABLE AREA FORMULA

If = 100( F - 0.25) W

                P            30

BOTH BUILDING AND TENANT MUST BE INDICATED ON CHART BELOW

1 Open space area increases from Section 506.2 are computed thus:
a. Perimeter which fronts a public way or open space having 20 feet minimum width =  _____ ft (f)
b. Total building perimeter  =  _____ ft (p)
c. Ratio (f/p)  =  _____  (f/p)
d. W = Minimum width of public way = ft (W)
e. Percent of frontage increase   if =  100 [ f/p - 0.25] x  w/30 =  _____ (%)

2 The sprinkler increase per Section 506.3 is as follows:
a. Multistory building Is = 200 percent
b. Single story building Is = 300 percent

3 Unlimited area applicable under conditions of Sections Group B, F, M, S, A-4 (507.1, 507.2, 507.3, 507.4, 507.7);
Group A motion picture (507.10); Malls (507.11); and H-2 aircraft paint hangers (507.8).

4 Maximum Building Area = total number of stories in the building x E but not greater than 3 x E.
5 The maximum area of parking garages must comply with 406.3.5.  The maximum area of air traffic control

 towers must comply with 412.3.2.

BUILDING DATA
THIS SECTION REQUIRED FOR ALL PROJECTS

Construction Type: I-A I-B II-A II-B III-A III-B
IV-HT V-A V-B

Mixed construction: No Yes  Types:
Sprinklers: No Yes NFPA 13 NFPA 13R

Partially Sprinklered   Special Suppression
Standpipes: No Yes Class: I II III Wet Dry
Fire District: No Yes (Appendix D)   Flood Hazard Area: No Yes
Building Height: Feet Story
Basement: No Yes
Mezzanine: No Yes
High Rise:  No Yes Life Safety Plan Sheet # (if provided):

Gross Building Area: 
FLOOR EXISTING  (SQ FT)          NEW (SQ FT) SUB-TOTAL
Basement
Ground  Floor
Mezzanine
2nd Floor
3rd Floor
4th Floor
5th Floor
Porch

Total

Area of Project Tenant/Alteration/Renovation:
Area of Construction:

FIRE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS
THIS SECTION REQUIRED FOR ALL PROJECTS

Life Safety Plan Sheet #, if Provided

* Indicate section number permitting reduction
** Indicate if using Table 601 Note C exception

PERCENTAGE OF WALL OPENING CALCULATIONS
THIS SECTION FOR ADDITION, NEW AND CHANGE OF USE

Allowable openings per Table 705.8

WALL LEGENDS
THIS SECTION REQUIRED FOR ALL PROJECTS

CHECK IF THE FOLLOWING ARE PRESENT AND INDICATE BY A WALL LEGEND ON ALL PLANS
Fire Partitions 709 Fire Walls 706 Fire Barriers 707     Smoke Partitions 711
Smoke Barriers 710 Shaft Enclosure 708

LIFE SAFETY SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS
THIS SECTION REQUIRED FOR ALL PROJECTS

Emergency Lighting: No Yes
Exit Signs: No Yes
Fire Alarm: No Yes  
Smoke Detection Systems: No Yes  
Panic Hardware: No Yes

EXIT REQUIREMENTS
Number and arrangement of exits
THIS SECTION REQUIRED FOR ALL PROJECTS

1 Corridor dead ends (Section 1018.4)
2 Single exits (Section 1015.1; Section 1021.2)
3 Common Path of Egress Travel (Section 1014.3)

MOST RESTRICTIVE USE
(________)

Type of Construction

Building Height in Feet

Building Height in Stories

ALLOWABLE HEIGHT
(TABLE 503)

INCREASE FOR
SPRINKLERS

SHOWN ON
PLANS

CODE
REFERENCE

Type

H = ft

S =

H + 20 ft =       ft

S +1 =

H =

S =

Type Table 601

Table 503
Table 503

Occupant Load and Exit Width
THIS SECTION REQUIRED FOR ALL PROJECTS

1 See Table 1004.1.1 to determine whether net or gross area is applicable.
2 Minimum stairway width (Section 1009.1); min. corridor width (Section 1017.2); min. door width (Section 1008.1.1)
3 Minimum width of exit passageway (Section 1021.2)
4 The loss of 1 means of egress shall not reduce the available capacity to less than 50 percent of the total required (Section 1005.1)
5 Assembly occupancies (Section 1025)

ASSEMBLY OCCUPANCY INFORMATION
  THIS SECTION FOR ASSEMBLY USE AREA(S)

Space Area - SF Occupant Occupant Exit Exit
Description Load Factor Load Width Quantity

TOTAL

PLUMBING FIXTURE REQUIREMENTS
THIS SECTION REQUIRED FOR ALL PROJECTS

ACCESSIBLE PARKING

SPECIAL APPROVALS
(DESCRIBE SPECIAL APPROVALS FROM LOCAL JURISDICTIONS, COUNTY OR STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, NC DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE,

INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL, ETC.)

BUILDING
ELEMENT

DESIGN #
FOR RATED

JOINTS

DESIGN # FOR
RATED

PENETRATION

DESIGN #
FOR RATED
ASSEMBLY

DETAIL #
AND

SHEET #

FIRE
SEPARATION

DISTANCE
(FEET)

NORTH
EAST

WEST

SOUTH

Bearing Walls - Exterior

Interior Bearing Walls

Nonbearing Walls - Exterior

NORTH

EAST

WEST

SOUTH
Interior Nonbearing Walls

RATING

REQ'D*
PROVIDED
(W/      HR*

REDUCTION)

Structural frame, including columns,
girders, trusses

Floor construction, including supporting
beams and joists.  List construction type.

Floor Ceiling Assembly

Columns Supporting Floors

Roof construction, including supporting
beams and joints **

Columns Supporting Roof

Roof Ceiling Assembly

Shafts - Exit Enclosures

Corridor Separation
Occupancy Separation

Party/Fire Wall Separation

Incidental Use Separation

Dwelling/Sleeping Unit Separation
Smoke Barrier Separation

FLOOR, ROOM
AND/OR SPACE
DESIGNATION

MINIMUM  NUMBER OF EXITS

REQUIRED SHOWN ON
PLANS

TRAVEL DISTANCE
ALLOWABLE

TRAVEL DISTANCE
(TABLE 1016.1)

ACTUAL TRAVEL
DISTANCE SHOWN

ON PLANS

ARRANGEMENT MEANS OF EGRESS 1,3
(SECTION 1015.2)

REQUIRED DISTANCE
BETWEEN EXIT DOORS

ACTUAL DISTANCE
SHOWN ON PLANS

USE GROUP
AND/OR SPACE
DESIGNATION

(a)

AREA1
SQ.FT.

AREA PER
OCCUPANT

LOAD

(b)

NUMBER
OF

OCCUPANTS

(a / b)

EGRESS WIDTH PER
OCCUPANT (TABLE 1005.1)

(c)

STAIR LEVEL

REQUIRED WIDTH
(SECTION 1005.1)

(a / b) x c

EXIT WIDTH (in) 2,3,4,5

STAIR LEVEL

ACTUAL WIDTH
SHOWN ON PLANS

STAIR LEVEL

total # of occupants

OCCUPANCY
WATERCLOSETS

ALLOWABLE  HEIGHT

Suite 110 Spec Office
1608 Heritage Commerce Court

David Maurer 919 829 4969
david@maurerarchitecture.com919 829 0860

13,929 sf one story brick veneer office building

2012 NCBC

Wake Forest

Maurer Architecture David Maurer 5131 919.829.4969

David Maurer

2-B
55
2

17'
2-B

1

17'-0" 1

n/a

30'

Tenant Separation

110

interior tenant alteration, including demolition of existing conditions

none

S-1 & B

Shafts - Other

n/a

2280 sf

13,929sf 0 sf

2280 sf

(format updated july 27, 2015)

LOT OR
PARKING AREA

TOTAL # OF PARKING SPACES

REQUIRED
TOTAL #

ACCESSIBLE
PROVIDED

TOTAL

PROVIDED

# OF ACCESSIBLE SPACES PROVIDED

REGULAR W/
5' ACCESS AISLE

VAN SPACES W/
8' ACCESS AISLE

ENERGY SUMMARY
THIS SECTION FOR NEW, ADDITIONS, CHANGE OF USE, AND INTERIOR COMPLETION

SITE LOCATION

suite 110 1 2 200' 98' 39'-8" 65'-2"

STORY
NO. OCCUPANCY

(A)
BLDG. AREA
PER STORY

(ACTUAL)

(B)
TABLE

5035 AREA

(C)
% OPEN
SPACE

INCREASE 1

(D)
%

SPRINKLER
INCREASE 2

(E)
ALLOWABLE

FLOOR AREA
OR

UNLIMITED 3

RATIO OF
ACTUAL

/ALLOWABLE

MAXIMUM
BUILDING

AREA

SEPARATION
RATING

REQUIRED

Total

Ground S-1/B 13,929 17,500 75 n/a 0 0.45 30,625 0

.45

NORTH

EXTERIOR
WALL

ACTUAL
LENGTH

OPEN
LENGTH

WIDTH OF PUBLIC WAY
OR OPEN SPACE

SOUTH

EAST

WEST

TOTAL

240' 240' >30'

P F W

75

B

Suite 110 2280 100 23 .3 n/a n/a.2 4.6" 34"

T2

n/a

Shafts - Other

Shafts - Other

Suite 110 - B use group 1-unisex n/a

Elizabeth D. Van Noordt, PE Elizabeth D. Van Noordt, PE 14467

Elizabeth D. Van Noordt, PE Elizabeth D. Van Noordt, PE 14467
Elizabeth D. Van Noordt, PE Elizabeth D. Van Noordt, PE 14467

919.414.6464

919.414.6464
919.414.6464

S-1 & B

no rated separations within
the tenant space

240' 240' >30'
50'-8" 50'-8" >30'

50'-8" 50'-8" >30'
581'-4" 581'-4" >30'

n/a

Suite 110 S-1/B 2280

581'-4"
1/1

75%

Existin
g

No Cha
nge fr

om

origina
l Shell

 Permi
t

Existin
g

No Cha
nge fr

om

origina
l Shell

 Permi
t

13,929sf

13,929sf 0 sf 13,929sf

n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a

n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a

0

n/a

n/a

n/a

0

0
0

n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
0
0

n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
1-hr

>30'
>30'
>30'
>30'

T2 U4251-hr

Existin
g

No Cha
nge fr

om

origina
l Shell

 Permi
t

23

n/a n/a n/a1-unisex

4" 1 60 1-1/2" 1 69.2

Existin
g

No Cha
nge fr

om

origina
l Shell

 Permi
t

1-unisex 1-unisex
1-unisex 1-unisex

0 0
0 0

Existin
g

No Cha
nge fr

om

origina
l Shell

 Permi
t

Existing No Change from original Shell Permit related to the
fenestration and the envelope.  See Electrical and Mechanical
drawings for the Energy Code Compliance Statement

SUITE 150

SUITE 140

SUITE 130SUITE
110

SUITE
100

SUITE LAYOUT
NOT TO SCALE

STRUCTURAL DESIGN LOADS

No Change to the existing structural system and no
new exterior openings are being added

DRAWING INDEX

T1 BUILDING CODE SUMMARY, UL ASSEMBLY & DRAWING INDEX

T2 EGRESS DIAGRAM AND ACCESSIBILITY NOTES

A1 FLOOR PLAN & REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

P1 PLUMBING PLAN AND DETAILS

M1 HVAC PLAN AND DETAILS

E1.1 LIGHTING PLAN AND DETAILS

E1.2 POWER PLAN AND DETAILS

FA1.1 FIRE ALARM PLAN AND DETAILS

1. Steel Floor and Ceiling Tracks — (Not Shown) — Top and
bottom tracks of wall assemblies shall consist of steel members,
min No. 20 MSG (0.0329 in., min bare metal thickness) steel or
min No. 20 GSG (0.036 in. thick) galv steel or No. 20 MSG (0.033
in. thick) primed steel, that provide a sound structural connection
between steel studs, and to adjacent assemblies such as a floor,
ceiling, and/or other walls. Attached to floor and ceiling assemblies
with steel fasteners spaced not greater than 24 in. O.C.

2. Steel Studs — Min 3-1/2 in. wide, No. 20 MSG (0.0329 in., min
bare metal thickness) corrosion protected cold formed steel studs
designed in accordance with the current edition of the Specification
for the Design of Cold-Formed Steel Structural Members by the
American Iron and Steel Institute. All design details enhancing the
structural integrity of the wall assembly, including the axial design
load of the studs, shall be as specified by the steel stud designer
and/or producer, and shall meet the requirements of all applicable
local code agencies. The max stud spacing of wall assemblies shall
not exceed 24 in. OC (or 16 in. OC when Item 5b is used). Studs
attached to floor and ceiling tracks with 1/2 in. long Type S-12 steel
screws on both sides of studs or by welded or bolted connections
designed in accordance with the AISI specifications.

3. Lateral Support Members — (Not shown) — Where required for
lateral support of studs, support may be provided by means of steel
straps, channels or other similar means as specified in the design of
a particular steel stud wall system.
4. Gypsum Board* — Any 1/2 in. thick UL Classified Gypsum
Board that is eligible for use in Design No. X515. Any 5/8 in. thick
UL Classified Gypsum Board that is eligible for use in Design Nos.
L501, G512 or U305. Gypsum board bearing the UL Classification
Marking as to Fire Resistance. Applied vertically with joints
between layers staggered. Outer layer of 3 layer construction may
be applied horizontally unless specified below. The thickness and
number of layers and percent of design load for the 45 min, 1 hr,
1-1/2 hr and 2 hr ratings are as follows:

Interior Walls

Wallboard Protection
Both Sides of Wall -
No. of Layers & Thkns % of

Rating of Board In. Each Layers Design
Load

45 min *1 layer, 1/2 in. thick 100
1 hr *1 layer, 5/8 in. thick 100
1-1/2 hr *2 layers, 1/2 in. thick 100
2 hr *2 layers, 5/8 in. thick or 80

*3 layers, 1/2 in. thick 100
*2 layers, 3/4 in. thick 100

*Ratings applicable to assemblies serving as exterior walls where
Classified fire resistive gypsum sheathing type wallboard is
substituted on the exterior face.

Exterior Walls

Wallboard Protection
on Interior Side of Wall -
No. of Layers & Thkns % of

Rating of Board In. Each Layers Design Load

45 min 1 layer, 5/8 in. thick 100
1 hr 2 layers, 1/2 in. thick 100
1-1/2 hr 2 layers, 5/8 in. thick 100
2 hr 3 layers, 1/2 in. thick 100

2 layers, 3/4 in. thick 100

ACADIA DRYWALL SUPPLIES LTD (View Classification) —
CKNX.R25370
AMERICAN GYPSUM CO (View Classification) —
CKNX.R14196
BEIJING NEW BUILDING MATERIALS PUBLIC LTD CO
(View Classification) — CKNX.R19374
CERTAINTEED GYPSUM CANADA INC (View Classification)
— CKNX.R15187
CERTAINTEED GYPSUM INC (View Classification) —
CKNX.R3660
CGC INC (View Classification) — CKNX.R19751
GEORGIA-PACIFIC GYPSUM L L C (View Classification) —
CKNX.R2717

Fire-resistance Ratings - ANSI/UL 263

See General Information for Fire-resistance Ratings -
ANSI/UL 263

Design No. U425

May 07, 2013
(For Exterior Walls, Ratings Applicable

For Exposure To Fire On Interior Face Only,
(See Items 4 and 5)

Bearing Wall Rating — 45 Min, 1, 1-1/2 or 2 HR.
(See Items 2 and 4)

Load Restricted for Canadian Applications — See Guide
BXUV7

7B. Fiber, Sprayed* — As an alternate to Item 7 and 7A — Spray
applied cellulose material. The fiber is applied with water to
completely fill the enclosed cavity in accordance with the
application instructions supplied with the product. Nominal dry
density of 4.58 lb/ft3.
NU-WOOL CO INC — Cellulose Insulation

7C. Fiber, Sprayed* — As an alternate to Batts and Blankets (Item
7) - Spray applied cellulose fiber. The fiber is applied with water to
completely fill the enclosed cavity in accordance with the
application instructions supplied with the product. The minimum
dry density shall be 4.30 lbs/ft3.
INTERNATIONAL CELLULOSE CORP — Celbar-RL

8. Joint Tape and Compound — (Not Shown) — Vinyl or casein,
dry or premixed joint compound applied in two coats to joints and
screw heads of outer layer. Perforated paper tape, 2 in. wide,
embedded in first layer of compound over all joints of outer layer.

9. Furring Channels — (Optional, not shown, for single or double
layer systems) — Resilient furring channels fabricated from min 25
MSG corrosion-protected steel, spaced vertically a max of 24 in.
OC. Flange portion attached to each intersecting stud with 1/2 in.
long Type S-12 steel screws.

10. Foamed Plastic* — Not Shown -For use with brick veneer as
outlined in Item 5A - Maximum 2 in. thick rigid polystyrene
insulation attached to studs with fasteners of sufficient length to
penetrate the foam and 3/16 in. into the stud. A minimum 1 in. air
space is to be maintained between the outer surface of the foamed
plastic and the inner surface of the brick veneer.
OWENS CORNING SPECIALTY & FOAM PRODUCTS

10A. Mortar Drop Protection — (Optional, Not shown) - foamed
plastic with mortar control device attached, continuous, by drainage
holes at bottom of air space behind brick veneer.
OWENS CORNING SPECIALTY & FOAM PRODUCTS —
WeepGuard

10B. Foamed Plastic* — Polyisocyanurate foamed plastic
insulation boards, any thickness, Classified in accordance with
BRYX and / or CCVW. May be used with any exterior facing
shown under items 5a, 5c, 5d and 5e.
THE DOW CHEMICAL CO — Type Thermax Sheathing,
Thermax Light Duty Insulation, Thermax Heavy Duty Insulation,
Thermax Metal Building Board, Thermax White Finish Insulation,
Thermax ci Exterior Insulation, Thermax IH Insulation, Thermax
Plus Liner Panel and Thermax Heavy Duty Plus (HDP)
HUNTER PANELS — Type Xci-Class A

11. Cementitious Backer Units* — (Optional Item Not Shown -
For Use On Face Of 1 Hr Or 2 Hr Systems With All Standard Items
Required) - 7/16 in., 1/2 in., 5/8 in., 3/4 in. or 1 in. thick, min. 32 in.
wide.- Applied vertically or horizontally with vertical joints
centered over studs. Fastened to studs and runners with cement
board screws of adequate length to penetrate stud by a minimum of
3/8 in. for steel framing members spaced a max of 8 in. OC. When
4 ft. wide boards are used, horizontal joints need not be backed by
framing. 2-Hr System - Applied vertically with vertical joints
centered over studs. Face layer fastened over gypsum board to studs
and runners with cement board screws of adequate length to
penetrate stud by a minimum of 3/8 in. for steel framing members,
and a minimum of 3/4 in. for wood framing members spaced a max
of 8 in. OC.
NATIONAL GYPSUM CO — Type DuraBacker, PermaBase,
DuraBacker Plus, or PermaBase Plus

*Bearing the UL Classification Mark

LAFARGE NORTH AMERICA INC (View Classification) —
CKNX.R18482
LOADMASTER SYSTEMS INC (View Classification) —
CKNX.R11809
NATIONAL GYPSUM CO (View Classification) — CKNX.R3501
PABCO BUILDING PRODUCTS L L C, DBA PABCO GYPSUM
(View Classification) — CKNX.R7094
PANEL REY S A (View Classification) — CKNX.R21796
SIAM GYPSUM INDUSTRY (SARABURI) CO LTD (View
Classification) — CKNX.R19262
TEMPLE-INLAND (View Classification) — CKNX.R6937
THAI GYPSUM PRODUCTS PCL (View Classification) —
CKNX.R27517
UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO (View Classification) —
CKNX.R1319
USG MEXICO S A DE C V (View Classification) —
CKNX.R16089

4A. Gypsum Board — Nom. 3/4 in. gypsum board applied
vertically with joints between layers staggered. The thickness and
number of layers and percent of design load for the 2 hr ratings are
shown in the table above.
ACADIA DRYWALL SUPPLIES LTD — Type X
CGC INC — Types AR, IP-AR, IP-X3, or ULTRACODE
UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO — Types AR, IP-AR, IP-X3, or
ULTRACODE
USG MEXICO S A DE C V — Types AR, IP-AR, IP-X3, or
ULTRACODE

4B. Gypsum Board* — As an alternate to Item 4 - Nom. 5/8 in.
thick gypsum panels, with square edges, applied horizontally.
Gypsum panels fastened to framing with 1 in. long bugle head steel
screws spaced a max 8 in. OC, with last 2 screws 3/4 in. and 4 in.
from each edge of board. Horizontal joints need not be backed by
steel framing. Horizontal edge joints and horizontal butt joints on
opposite sides of studs on interior walls need not be staggered.
Horizontal edge joints and horizontal butt joints in adjacent layers
on interior walls (multilayer systems) staggered a min of 12 in.
TEMPLE-INLAND — GreenGlass Type X
NATIONAL GYPSUM CO — Type FSW-6.

4C. Gypsum Board* — (As an alternate to Items 4 and 4A) - 5/8 in.
thick, 4 ft. wide, paper surfaced applied vertically only and secured
as described in Item 6.
CERTAINTEED GYPSUM INC — Type SilentFX
NATIONAL GYPSUM CO — SoundBreak XP Type X Gypsum
Board
TEMPLE-INLAND — Type X ComfortGuard Sound Deadening
Gypsum Board.

4D. Wall and Partition Facings and Accessories* — (As an
alternate to Items 4 through 4B) — Nominal 5/8 in. thick, 4 ft wide
panels, applied vertically and secured as described in Item 4.
SERIOUS ENERGY INC — Types QuietRock ES, QuietRock 527.

5. Gypsum Sheathing — For exterior walls, 1/2 or 5/8 in. thick
Classified or unclassified exterior gypsum sheathing applied
vertically and attached to studs and runner tracks with 1 in. long
Type S-12 bugle head screws spaced 12 in. OC. along studs and
tracks. One of the following exterior facings are to be applied over
the gypsum sheathing.

a. Siding, Brick, or Stucco — Aluminum siding, steel siding, brick
veneer, or stucco attached to studs over gypsum sheathing and
meeting the requirements of local code agencies. When a min 3-3/4
in. thick brick veneer facing is used, the Exterior Wall Rating is
applicable with exposure on either face. Brick veneer wall attached
to studs with corrugated metal wall ties attached to each stud with
steel screws, not more than each sixth course of brick. When a min
3-3/4 in. thick brick veneer facing is used, Foamed Plastic (Item 10)
may be used.

b. Cementitious Backer Units* — 1/2 or 5/8 in. thick, square edge
boards, attached to steel studs over gypsum sheathing with 1-5/8 in.
long, Type S-12, corrosion resistant, wafer head steel screws,
spaced 8 in. OC. Studs spaced a max of 16 in. OC. Joints covered
with glass fiber mesh tape.
UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO — Type DCB

c. Fiber-Cement Siding — Fiber-cement exterior sidings including
smooth and patterned panel or lap siding.
d. Molded Plastic* — Solid vinyl siding mechanically secured to
framing members in accordance with manufacturer's recommended
installation details.
ALSIDE, DIV OF ASSOCIATED MATERIALS INC

e. Wood Structural Panel or Lap Siding — APA Rated Siding,
Exterior, plywood, OSB or composite panels with veneer faces and
structural wood core, per PS 1 or APA Standard PRP-108,
including textured, rough sawn, medium density overlay, brushed,
grooved and lap siding.

f. Building Units* — (Not Shown) - 3 in. thick 18 x 24 in. cellular
glass blocks, applied to the gypsum sheathing (Item 5) with PC 88
adhesive or fastened with F anchors spaced a maximum 24 in. OC.
F anchors fastened to framing members with 1-1/4 in. long #6
drywall screws.
PITTSBURGH CORNING CORP — Type FoamGlas

6. Fasteners — (Not Shown) — Screws used to attach wallboard to
studs: self-tapping bugle head sheet steel type, spaced 12 in. O.C.
First layer Type S-12 by 1 in. long for 1/2 and 5/8 in. thick
wallboards and 1-1/4 in. long for 3/4 in. thick wallboard. Second
layer Type S-12 by 1-5/8 in. long for 1/2 and 5/8 in. thick
wallboards and 2-1/4 in. long for 3/4 in. thick wallboard. Third
layer Type S-12 by 1-7/8 in. long.

7. Batts and Blankets* — Placed in stud cavities of all exterior
walls. May or may not be used in interior walls. Any glass fiber or
mineral wool batt material bearing the UL Classification Marking
as to Fire Resistance, of a thickness to completely fill stud cavity.
See Batts and Blankets* (BZJZ) Category for names of Classified
companies.

7A. Fiber, Sprayed* — As an alternate to Batts and Blankets (Item
7) — (100% Borate Formulation) — Spray applied cellulose
material. The fiber is applied with water to completely fill the
enclosed cavity in accordance with the application instructions
supplied with the product with a nominal dry density of 2.7 lb/ft3.
Alternate Application Method: The fiber is applied without water or
adhesive at a nominal dry density of 3.5 lb/ft3, in accordance with
the application instructions supplied with the product.
U S GREENFIBER L L C — INS735 & INS745 for use with wet
or dry application. INS765LD and INS770LD are to be used for dry
application only.
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Exit Door Capacity
34"/.2=170 people


Exit Door Capacity
34"/.2=170 people

Ground Floor Egress Diagram - Suite 110
1 Exit Required - 2 Provided
Diagonal Distance = 79'-4"
Distance Req'd Between Exits = 39'-8  (1/2 Diag.)
Distance Provided = 65'-2"
Travel Distance: 200'
Travel Distance Provided: 78' from most
remote to the building front exit

Fire and/or smoke rated wall locations (Chapter 7)

Assumed and real property line locations

Exterior wall opening area with respect to distance to
assumed property lines (705.8)

Existing structures within 30’ of the proposed building

Occupancy types for each area as it relates to occupant
load calculation (Table 1004.1.1)

2012 NC Administrative Code and Policies

Occupant loads for each area

Exit access travel distances (1016)

Common path of travel distances (1014.3 & 1028.8)

Dead end lengths (1018.4)

Clear exit widths for each exit door

Maximum calculated occupant load capacity each exit
door can accommodate based on egress  width (1005.1)

Actual occupant load for each exit door

A separate schematic plan indicating where fire rated floor/ceiling
and/or roof structure is provided for purposes of occupancy separation

Location of doors with panic hardware (1008.1.10)

Location of doors with delayed egress locks and
the amount of delay (1008.1.9.7)

Location of doors with electromagnetic egress locks (1008.1.9.8)

Location of doors equipped with hold-open devices

Location of emergency escape windows (1029)

The square footage of each fire area (902)

The square footage of each smoke compartment (407.4)

Note any code exceptions or table notes that may
have been utilized regarding the items above



























1-hr fire partition for
tenant separation





Egress Checklist

existing 1-hr fire partition
for tenant separation

Business Occupancy:
2280 sf = 23 occupants

B Occ:
265sf=3 B Occ:

121sf=2

B Occ:
88sf=1 B Occ:

142sf=2

B Occ:
176sf=2

B Occ:
1082sf=11
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ACCESSIBILITY SUMMARY

THE FOLLOWING ARE PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADHERENCE TO CHAPTERS 10, 11,
AND 34 OF THE 2012 NORTH CAROLINA STATE BUILDING CODE (NCSBC) AND ADHERENCE TO
SECTION A117.1 OF THE 2009 INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL/AMERICAN NATIONAL
STANDARDS INSTITUTE (ICC/ANSI) ACCESSIBLE AND USABLE BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES
CODE .  REFER TO THE BUILDING ACCESSIBILITY SUMMARY AND DRAWINGS FOR
APPLICABILITY OF EACH SECTION AS WELL AS SPECIFIC DESIGN REQUIREMENTS.

2012 NCSBC

CHAPTER 10 - MEANS OF EGRESS

THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS CODE ARE APPLICABLE FOR THIS PROJECT AND OCCUPANCY
CLASSIFICATION.  SEE SECTION 1002 FOR DEFINITIONS REGARDING THE MEANS OF EGRESS.
REFER TO BUILDING CODE SUMMARY FOR OCCUPANT LOADS.  SEE DRAWINGS FOR DESIGN
AND DIMENSIONING OF MEANS OF EGRESS.  WALKING SURFACES OF THE MEANS OF EGRESS
SHALL HAVE A SLIP-RESISTANT SURFACE AND BE SECURELY ATTACHED.

SECTION 1007 - ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS  SEE DRAWINGS FOR DESIGN & DIMENSIONS
OF ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS, INCLUDING ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING:
ACCESSIBLE ROUTES, EXIT STAIRWAYS, ACCESSIBLE ELEVATORS, PLATFORM LIFTS,
HORIZONTAL EXITS, RAMPS, AND AREAS OF REFUGE.  WHERE ELEVATORS ARE REQUIRED AS
A MEANS OF EGRESS, THEY SHALL COMPLY TO SECTION 1007.4.  PLATFORM LIFTS MUST
COMPLY TO SECTION 1007.5.

1007.6.2 SEPARATION.  Each area of refuge shall be separated from the remainder of the story by a smoke
barrier complying with Section 710 or a horizontal exit complying with Section 1025.  Each area of refuge shall
be designed to minimize the intrusion of smoke.

EXCEPTION:  Areas of refuge located within a vertical exit enclosure.

1007.6.3 TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION.  Areas of refuge shall be provided with a two-way communication
system complying with Sections 1007.8.1 and 1007.8.2.

1007.8.1 SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS. Two-way communication systems shall provide communication
between each required location and the fire command center or central control point location approved by the
fire department.  Where the  central control point is not constantly attended, a two-way communication system
shall have a timed automatic telephone dial-out capability to a monitoring location or 911.  The two-way
communication system shall include both audible and visible signals.

1007.8.2 DIRECTIONS.  Directions for the use of the two-way communication system, instructions for
summoning assistance via the two-way communication system and written identification of the location shall be
posted adjacent to the two-way communication system.

1007.9 SIGNAGE.  Signage indicating special accessibility provisions shall be provided as shown:
1. Each door providing access to an area of refuge from an adjacent floor area shall be identified by a sign
stating: AREA OF REFUGE
2. Each door providing access to an exterior area for assisted rescue shall be identified by a sign 
stating: EXTERIOR AREA FOR ASSISTED RESCUE.
Signage shall comply with the ICC A117.1 requirements for visual characters and include the 
International Symbol of Accessibility.  Where exit sign illumination is required by Section 1011.2, the
signs shall be illuminated.  Additionally, tactile signage complying with ICC A117.1 shall be located at
each door to an area of refuge and exterior area for assisted rescue in accordance with Section 1011.3.

1007.10 DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE.  Direction signage indicating the location of the other means of egress and
which are accessible means of egress shall be provided at the following:

1. At exits serving a required accessible space but not providing an approved accessible means of 
egress.
2. At elevator landings.
3.  Within areas of refuge.

1110.2 DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE.  Directional signage indication the route to the nearest like accessible
element shall be provided at the following locations.  These directional signs shall include the International
Symbol of Accessibility:

1.  Inaccessible building entrances.
2.  Inaccessible public toilets and bathing facilities.
3.  Elevators not serving an accessible rout.
4.  At each separate-sex toilet and bathing room indicating the location of the nearest family or 
assisted-use toilet or bathing room where provided in accordance with Section 1109.2.1.
5.  At exits and exit stairways serving a required accessible space, but not providing an 
approved accessible means of egress, signage shall be provided in accordance with Section 1007.10.

1110.3 OTHER SIGNS.  Signage indicating special accessibility provisions shall be provided as shown:
1.  Each assembly area required to comply with Section 1108.2.7 shall provide a sign 
notifying patrons of the availability of assistive listening systems.

Exception:  Where ticket offices or windows are provided, signs are not required at 
each assembly area provided that signs are displayed at each ticket office or window informing
patrons of the availability of assistive listening systems.

2.  At each door to an area of refuge, an exterior area for assisted rescue, an egress stairway, exit 
passageway and exit discharge, signage shall be provided in accordance with Section 1011.3.
3. At areas of refuge, signage shall be provided in accordance with Sections 1007.11 
4.  At areas for assisted rescue, signage shall be provided in accordance with Section 1007.11.
5. At two-way communication systems, signage shall be provided in accordance with Section 
1007.8.2.
6. Within exit enclosures, signage shall be provided in accordance with Section 1022.8.

CHAPTER 34 - EXISTING STRUCTURES

3411 - ACCESSIBILITY FOR EXISTING BUILDINGS   SEE DRAWINGS FOR INCORPORATION
OF ANY REQUIRED COMPLIANCE FOR ACCESSIBILITY.

APPENDIX E - SUPPLEMENTARY ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS

E103 - ACCESSIBLE ROUTE  SEE DRAWINGS FOR DESIGN AND DIMENSIONS OF ANY RAISED
PLATFORMS
.
E104 - SPECIAL OCCUPANCIES  THIS SECTION DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.

E105 - OTHER FEATURES AND FACILITIES  ALL  PORTABLE TOILETS AND BATHING
ROOMS, LAUNDRY EQUIPMENT, VENDING MACHINES, MAILBOXES, ATM's, AND TWO-WAY
COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION E105.

E106 - TELEPHONES  WHERE TELEPHONES ARE PROVIDED, ACCESSIBLE TELEPHONES
SHALL BE PROVIDED ACCORDING TO SECTION E106.

E107 - SIGNAGE
E107.1  SIGNS.  Required accessible portable toilets and bathing facilities shall be identified by the
International Symbol of Accessibility.
E107.2  DESIGNATIONS.  Interior and exterior signs identifying permanent rooms and spaces shall be
tactile. Where pictograms are provided as designations of interior rooms and spaces, the pictograms shall
have tactile text descriptors. Signs required to provide tactile characters and pictograms shall comply with
ICC A117.1.
     Exceptions:
     1.  Exterior signs that are not located at the door to the space they serve are not required to comply.
     2.  Building directories, menus, seat and row designations in assembly areas, occupant names, building
addresses and company names and logos are not required to comply.
     3.  Signs in parking facilities are not required to comply.
     4.  Temporary (seven days or less) signs are not required to comply.
     5.  In detention and correctional facilities, signs not located in public areas are not required to comply.

1007.11 INSTRUCTIONS.  In areas of refuge and exterior areas for assisted rescue, instructions on the use
of the area under emergency conditions shall be posted. The instructions shall include all of the following:

1.  Persons able to use the exit stairway do so as soon as possible, unless they are assisting others.
2.  Information on planned availability of assistance in the use of stairs or supervised 

operation of elevators and how to summon such assistance.
3.  Directions for use of the two-way communications system where provided.

SEE DRAWINGS FOR DESIGN OF ANY REQUIRED EXTERIOR AREAS FOR ASSISTED RESCUE.
THESE AREAS SHALL HAVE IDENTIFICATION AS REQUIRED FOR AREA OF REFUGE THAT
COMPLI9ES WITH SECTION 1007.9.

CHAPTER 11 - ACCESSIBILITY

SECTION 1101 - SCOPE AND DESIGN  THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS CODE ARE APPLICABLE
FOR THIS PROJECT AND OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION.

SECTION 1102 - DEFINITIONS  SEE NCSBC SECTION 1102 & ANSI 117.1.106 FOR WORDS USED
IN THESE SPECIFICATIONS.

SECTION 1103 - SCOPING REQUIREMENTS  SEE NCSBC SECTION 1103 FOR EXCEPTIONS TO
ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS.

SECTION 1104 - ACCESSIBLE ROUTE  SEE SITE DRAWINGS FOR DESIGN OF SITE
ACCESSIBILITY.  SEE DRAWINGS FOR ALLOCATION OF INTERIOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTE.

SECTION 1105 - ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES  SEE DRAWINGS FOR LOCATIONS AND DESIGN
OF ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES.

SECTION 1106 - PARKING AND PASSENGER LOADING FACILITIES   SEE SITE DRAWINGS
FOR LOCATIONS AND DESIGN OF PARKING SPACES AND PASSENGER LOADING FACILITIES.

SECTION 1107 - DWELLING UNITS AND SLEEPING UNITS   THIS SECTION DOES NOT APPLY
TO THIS PROJECT.

SECTION 1108 - SPECIAL OCCUPANCIES  THIS SECTION DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS
PROJECT.

SECTION 1109 - OTHER FEATURES AND FACILITIES   SEE DRAWINGS FOR LOCATIONS AND
DESIGN OF ACCESSIBLE PLUMBING FIXTURES, ELEVATORS, LIFTS AND STORAGE.

SECTION 1110 - SIGNAGE
1110.1 SIGNS. Required accessible elements shall be identified by the International Symbol of Accessiblity
at the following locations:

1.  Accessible parking spaces required by Section 1106.1.  Location and design of signage shall 
comply with the requirements of North Carolina General Statute 20-37.6 and 136-30 and the NCDOT
Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices.
2.  Accessible passenger loading zones.
3.  Accessible rooms where multiple singe-user toilet or bathing rooms are clustered at a single 
location.
4.  Accessible entrances where not all entrances are accessible.
5.  Accessible check-out aisles where not all aisles are accessible.  The sign, where provided, shall be
above the check-out aisle in the same location as the check-out aisle number or type of check-out 
identification.
6.  Family or assisted toilet and bathing rooms.
7.  Accessible dressing, fitting and locker rooms where not all such rooms are accessible.
8.  Accessible areas of refuge in accordance with Section 1007.9
9.  Exterior areas for assisted rescue in accordance

E107.3  DIRECTIONAL AND INFORMATIONAL SIGNS.  Signs that provide direction to, or information
about, permanent interior spaces of the site and facilities shall contain visual characters complying with ICC
A117.1.
     Exception:  Building directories, personnel names, company or occupant names and logos, menus and
temporary (seven days or less) signs are not required to comply with ICC A117.1.
E107.4  OTHER SIGNS.  Signage indicating special accessibility provisions shall be provided as follows:

1.  At bus stops and terminals, signage must be provided in accordance with Section E108.4.
2.  At fixed facilities and stations, signage must be provided in accordance with Sections E109.2.2

through E109.2.2.3.
3.  At airports, terminal information systems must be provided in accordance with Section E110.3.

E108 - BUS STOPS  THIS SECTION DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.

E109 - TRANSPORTATION FACILITIES AND STATIONS  THIS SECTION DOES NOT APPLY TO
THIS PROJECT.

E110 - AIRPORTS  THIS SECTION DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.

2009 ICC/ANSI A117.1

CHAPTER 1 - APPLICATION AND ADMINISTRATION   SEE SECTION 103 FOR COMPLIANCE
ALTERNATIVES PROVISION.  SEE SECTION 106 FOR DEFINITIONS OF WORDS USED IN THESE
SPECIFICATIONS.

CHAPTER 2 - SCOPING  THE REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTERS 1 THROUGH 9 OF THIS CODE
ARE APPLICABLE FOR THIS PROJECT AND OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION.

CHAPTER 3 - BUILDING BLOCKS  SEE DIAGRAMS BELOW AND DRAWINGS FOR
DESIGN/INCORPORATION OF ALL REQUIRED TURNING SPACES, CLEAR FLOOR SPACES,
KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCES, PROTRUDING OBJECTS, AND REACH RANGES.  ALL FLOOR
SURFACES TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 302.  ALL CHANGES IN LEVEL TO COMPLY WITH
SECTION 303.  ALL REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR FLOOR
SPACE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 305, SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OR MORE OF THE
REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN SECTION 308, SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND, SHALL
NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST, AND SHALL NOT
REQUIRE MORE THAN 5.0 POUNDS TO ACTIVATE.  ALL PROTRUING OBJECTS ON
CIRCULATION PATHS TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 307.

CHAPTER 4 - ACCESSIBLE ROUTES  SEE DRAWINGS AND DOOR SCHEDULE FOR DESIGN,
DIMENSIONS OF ACCESSIBLE ROUTES, WALKING SURFACES, DOORS AND DOORWAYS,
RAMPS, ELEVATORS AND LIFTS.  THE RUNNING SLOPE OF WALKING SURFACES SHALL NOT
BE STEEPER THAN 1:20, AND THE CROSS SLOPE OF ALL WALKING SURFACES AND RAMP
RUNS SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:48.  FLOOR SURFACES WITHIN REQUIRED
MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS AND DOORWAYS AND FLOOR SURFACES AT RAMP
LANDINGS SHALL HAVE A SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:48 AND SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTION 302.  DOOR AND DOORWAY THRESHOLDS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 404.2.4.
DOOR SURFACES, HARDWARE, CLOSERS, SPRING HINGES, OPENING FORCE, AND VISION
LITES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 404.2.  ALL AUTOMATIC DOORS AND AUTOMATIC
GATES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 404.3.  RAMP EDGE PROTECTION SHALL COMPLY
WITH SECTION 405.9.1 OR 405.9.2.  ALL CURB RAMPS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 406.
ELEVATORS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 407 OR 408, AS APPLICABLE, AS WELL AS ASME
A17.1 LISTED IN SECTION 105.2.5.  ELEVATORS SHALL BE PASSENGER ELEVATORS AS
CLASSIFIED BY ASME A17.1.  ELEVATOR OPERATION SHALL BE AUTOMATIC.  PLATFORM
LIFTS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 410, AS WELL AS ASME/ANSI A18.1 LISTED IN SECTION
105.2.6.  PLATFORM LIFTS SHALL NOT BE ATTENDANT OPERATED AND SHALL PROVIDE
UNASSISTED ENTRY AND EXIT FROM THE LIFT.

36" MIN.

TOILETS AND GRAB BARS

PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY BLOCKING FOR GRAB BARS.  GRAB BARS & FASTENERS
TO BE CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING A 250 # LOAD AT ANY POINT ALONG ITS
LENGTH.

1 1/2" DIA. GRAB BARS (CODE
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SHADED AREA DENOTES
ALLOWABLE DISPENSER
OUTLET LOCATION

MAX. REACH DEPTH1/2"     2"     5"   6"    9"      11"

MAX. REACH HEIGHT 48"    46"    42"  40"    36"    34"

REACH DISTANCES FOR OPERABLE PARTS ON TOWEL DISPENSERS AND HAND
DRYERS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING TABLE (TAKEN FROM ANSI
A117.1, 603.6):
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CHAPTER 5 - GENERAL SITE AND BUILDING ELEMENTS   SEE DRAWINGS FOR
DESIGN AND DIMENSIONS OF ALL PARKING, LOADING ZONES, STAIRWAYS,
RAILINGS, AND WINDOWS.  ALL PARKING AND LOADING MARKING,
IDENTIFICATION, FLOOR SURFACES, AND VERTICAL CLEARANCES SHALL
COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 502 AND 503.  STAIR TREADS AND LANDINGS SUBJECT
TO WET CONDITIONS SHALL BE DEIGNED TO PREVENT THE ACCUMULATION OF
WATER.  STAIR LIGHTING AND STAIR LEVEL IDENTIFICATION SHALL COMPLY
WITH SECTIONS 504.8 AND 504.9.  HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES OF
HANDRAILS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 505.6.  HANDRAILS, AND ANY
WALL OR OTHER SURFACES ADJACENT TO THEM, SHALL BE FREE OF ANY
SHARP OR ABRASIVE ELEMENTS, AND ALL EDGES SHALL BE ROUNDED.
HANDRAILS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN THEIR FITTINGS.  ACCESSIBLE
WINDOWS SHALL HAVE OPERABLE PARTS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 309.

CHAPTER 6 - PLUMBING ELEMENTS AND FACILITIES   SEE DRAWINGS AND
DIAGRAMS BELOW FOR DESIGN AND DIMENSIONS OF PLUMBING ELEMENTS,
FACILITIES AND ACCESSORIES.  OPERABLE PARTS SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTION 309.  SPOUT LOCATIONS AND WATER FLOW OF DRINKING FOUNTAINS
SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 602.  COAT HOOKS IN TOILET AND BATHING
ROOMS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN ONE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN
SECTION 308.  SHELVES IN TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS SHALL BE 40 INCHES
MINIMUM AND 48 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR.  IN
NON-AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS COMPLYING WITH SECTION
604.9, ACCESSIBLE TOILET FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE OPEN
SIDE OF THE WATER CLOSET.  TOILET PAPER DISPENSERS SHALL NOT BE OF A
TYPE THAT CONTROL DELIVERY, OR DO NOT ALLOW CONTINUOUS PAPER
FLOW.  ACCESSIBLE TOILET PARTITION TOE CLEARANCE SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTION 604.9.5.  WHEEL CHAIR ACCESSIBLE AND AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE
COMPARTMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 604.8 AND 604.9,
RESPECTIVELY.  ALL WATER CLOSETS AND TOILET COMPARTMENTS FOR
CHILDREN'S USE SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 604.11.  LAVATORY AND SINK
FAUCETS WITH HAND-OPERATED METERING FAUCETS SHALL REMAIN OPEN
FOR 10 SECONDS MINIMUM.  LAVATORIES WHICH REQUIRE ENHANCED REACH
RANGE SHALL COMPLY WITH 606.5.  WATER SUPPLY AND DRAINPIPES UNDER
LAVATORIES AND SINKS SHALL BE INSULATED OR OTHERWISE CONFIGURED
TO PROTECT AGAINST CONTACT.  THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR ABRASIVE
SURFACES UNDER LAVATORIES AND SINKS.  OPERABLE PARTS ON TOWEL
DISPENSERS AND HAND DRYERS SHALL COMPLY WITH TABLE 603.6.  GRAB
BARS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 609.  SEATS IN ACCESSIBLE BATHTUBS
AND SHOWER COMPARTMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 610.
ACCESSIBLE WASHING MACHINES AND CLOTHES DRYERS SHALL COMPLY
WITH SECTION 611.

CHAPTER 7 - COMMUNICATION ELEMENTS AND FEATURES
COMMUNICATIONS ELEMENTS AND FEATURES REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE
BY THE 2012 NCSBC SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF
CHAPTER 7.

CHAPTER 8 - SPECIAL ROOMS AND SPACES  SEE DRAWINGS FOR DESIGN AND
DIMENSIONS OF KITCHENS OR KITCHENETTES.  ALL APPLICABLE APPLIANCES
SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 804.5.   SECTIONS WHICH DO NOT APPLY TO
THIS PROJECT ARE: 802, 805, 806 AND 807.

CHAPTER 9 - BUILT-IN FURNISHINGS AND EQUIPMENT   SEE DRAWINGS FOR
CONFIGURATION AND DIMENSIONS OF CABINETRY.  ALL ACCESSIBLE
BENCHES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 903.  ALL ACCESSIBLE SALES AND
SERVICE COUNTERS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 904 AS APPLICABLE.  SEE
DRAWINGS FOR DESIGN OF ACCESSIBLE STORAGE FACILITIES.  ACCESSIBLE
STORAGE ELEMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH AT LEAST ONE OF THE REACH
RANGES SPECIFIED IN SECTION 308, AND ALL OPERABLE PARTS OF STORAGE
FACILITIES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 309.

CHAPTER 10 - DWELLING UNITS AND SLEEPING UNITS   THIS SECTION DOES
NOT APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.
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EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL:
BRICK VENEER, 1" MIN. AIRSPACE, VAPOR BARRIER, 1/2" SHEATHING, R-15 BATT
INSUL., 6" MTL. STUDS, TYP. & INT. GWB

EXISTING NON-RATED TYPICAL INTERIOR WALL:
3-5/8" 20 GA. METAL STUDS @ 16" O.C. W/ 5/8" GWB EACH SIDE TO 9'-6" AFF
W/ SOUND BATT INSULATION.

NEW 1-HR RATED FIRE PARTITION (TENANT DEMISING WALL):
3-5/8" 20 GA. METAL STUDS @ 16" O.C. W/ 1 LAYER 5/8" GWB EACH SIDE;
HEIGHT VARIES.  EXTEND WALL TIGHT TO FLOOR DECK ABOVE PER UL-U425.
ADD SOUND BATT INSULATION.

WALL LEGEND

EXISTING 1-HR RATED FIRE PARTITION (TENANT DEMISING WALL):
3-5/8" 20 GA. METAL STUDS @ 16" O.C. W/ 5/8" GWB EACH SIDE TO DECK W/
SOUND BATT INSULATION PER UL-U425.

EXISTING WALL TO BE REMOVED

NEW NON-RATED TYPICAL INTERIOR WALL:
3-5/8" 20 GA. METAL STUDS @ 16" O.C. W/ 5/8" GWB EACH
SIDE TO 9'-6" AFF W/ SOUND BATT INSULATION.

29'-7"
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'-
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existing existing

existing existing existing

Recep

Notes:
1. confirm all hardware, keying, and latches w/owner.
2. confirm all door and frame finishes w/owner.
3. all doors and frames are to include silencers & wall mounted door stops (provide
floor mtd. stop where applicable)
4. three hinges per door
5. all frames to be 2" hollow metal (except as noted).  frames to be rated where
rated door is indicated.

Hardware:
1. confirm styles with owner
2. all doors stops, closers and hinges to match hardware finish

TEMP

door type 2
solid core full lite wood
door w/ tempered  glass
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'-
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door type 1
solid core wood door.
see schedule for
kickplate locations
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owner to select door species
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ACCESSIBILITY NOTES

1. REAR WALL GRAB BAR TO BE 36" LONG & 6" FROM WALL
CORNER AT 34" AFF

2. SIDE WALL GRAB BAR TO BE 42" LONG & 12" FROM WALL
CORNER AT 34" AFF.

3. GRAB BARS TO HAVE CONCEALED FASTENERS WITH BAR
DIAMETER TO BE 1-1/4" TO 1-1/2" W/ 1-1/2" HAND CLEARANCE
FROM FACE OF BAR TO WALL FINISH SURFACE.

4. PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY BLOCKING FOR GRAB BARS.  GRAB
BARS & FASTENERS TO BE CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING A 250 LB.
LOAD AT ANY POINT ALONG ITS LENGTH.

5. HANDICAP TOILETS SHALL HAVE A RIM HEIGHT OF 17" TO 19"
AFF.

6. LAVATORIES SHALL HAVE A TOP HEIGHT OF 34" AFF & A MIN
CLEAR HEIGHT BELOW OF 27".

7. PROVIDE TOILET PAPER DISPENSER CENTERED AT 19" AFF:
PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER W/ OPERATING MECHANISM AT 48"
MAX & MIN 18"X24" MIRROR W/ BOTTOM EDGE AT 40" MAX
AFF.

* SEE T1.2 FOR ADDITIONAL ACCESSIBILITY NOTES.

16
"-

18
"

42"G.B.

18" VERTICAL GRAB
BAR 39"-41" AFF &
FROM BACK WALL

CLEAR FLOOR AREAS: (SEE PLAN)

A. DOOR - 60"x54" CLEAR SPACE AT DOOR FOR FRONT APPROACH PULL
SIDE. SEE FIG. 404.2.3.1(A), 2009 ICC/ANSI 117.1

B. SINK - 30"x48" CLEAR SPACE CENTERED ON SINK. SEC. 606 2009
ICC/ANSI 117.1

C. TOILET - 60"x60"(56"MIN) CLEAR SPACE.
FIG. 604.3, 2003 ICC/ANSI 117.1 FIG. C 803.1, 2009 ICC/ANSI 117.1

D. TURNING SPACE - CIRCULAR SPACE FIG A. 304.3,
2009 ICC/ANSI 117.1

E. CLEAR FLOOR SPACE - 30"x48"
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